
Regular Board Meeting
Monday, April 12, 2021 7:00 PM Washington Community High School - Library

Agenda

1. CALL TO ORDER - President Jennifer Essig
2. ROLL CALL
3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
4. VISITORS AND CORRESPONDENCE
5. REPORTS

5.1. Deans' Report
5.2. Enrollment Report
5.3. Financial Report - Dr. Sander
5.4. Athletic Director's Report
5.5. Board Committee Reports

6. DISCUSSION AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS
6.1. Resignation - Laura Stuff, Assistant Director of Special Education
6.2. Resignation - Susan Weldon, Township Secretary
6.3. In-Person and Remote Learning Update

6.3.1. Special Events
 

6.3.2. Graduation
6.4. FOIA - Constructconnect
6.5. Health Life Safety Report
6.6. Other

7. CONSENT AGENDA
7.1. Minutes

7.1.1. Regular Board Meeting Minutes - March 8, 2021
7.1.2. Executive Session Minutes - March 8, 2021
7.1.3. Executive Session Minutes - March 8, 2021
7.1.4. Policy Committee Meeting Minutes - April 6, 2021

7.2. Bills
7.3. Peoria County Cooperative Purchasing Program Agreement

8. ACTION ITEMS
8.1. Personnel

8.1.1. Certified Employment
8.1.1.a. Approve Employment of Shelby Hatchel - English Teacher
8.1.1.b. Approve Employment of Daniel Thornton - Industrial Tech 

Teacher
8.1.2. Non-Certified Employment

8.1.2.a. Approve Employment of Travis Engstrom - Bus Driver
8.1.3. Retirement Requests

8.1.3.a. Retirement - Mark DeJarnatt, Bus Driver
8.1.3.b. Retirement - Charolette Uftring, Teacher's Aide - Special 

Education 



8.2. Approve Course Extension of English 095
8.3. Approve HVAC-Phase 1 Project
8.4. Approve 1st Reading of Press Plus Issue 106

9. EXECUTIVE SESSION
9.1. 5 ILCS 120/2 (c)(1) - The appointment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 

dismissal of specific employees of the District or legal counsel for the 
District, including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee or 
against legal counsel for the District to determine its validity.

9.2. 5 ILCS 120/2 (c)(2) - Collective negotiating matters between the District and its 
employees of their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for 
one or more classes of employees.

10. ACTION FOLLOWING EXECUTIVE SESSION
11. ADJOURNMENT

The next regular meeting is scheduled for May 3, 2021.

 















Washington Community High School 
2020-2021 Expense Report
As of March 31, 2021

Expenses by Fund
Budgeted Actual % Expended Remaining

Education Fund - 10 $16,060,210.90 $10,993,737.48 68.5% 31.5%
Operations & Maintenance Fund - 20 $2,383,191.00 $1,128,296.56 47.3% 52.7%

Bond & Interest Fund - 30 $1,440,408.00 $1,195,133.25 83.0% 17.0%
Transportaton Fund - 40 $767,513.23 $541,742.67 70.6% 29.4%

IMRF/Social Security Fund - 50 $505,401.00 $339,119.63 67.1% 32.9%
Capital Improvements Fund - 60 $70,161.00 $7,545.21 10.8% 89.2%

Working Cash Fund - 70 $0.00 $0.00 0.0% 0.0%
Tort Immunity Fund - 80 $85,000.00 $66,886.00 78.7% 21.3%

Life Safety Fund - 90 $189,881.00 $0.00 0.0% 100.0%

Totals $21,501,766.13 $14,272,460.80 66.4% 33.6%

Itemized Expenses: Budgeted Actual % Expended % Remaining
Payroll $10,076,642.13 $7,369,564.94 73.1% 26.9%
Retirement/Insurance $3,239,570.00 $2,087,532.44 64.4% 35.6%
IMRF/Social Security $505,401.00 $339,119.63 67.1% 32.9%
Cafeteria $349,500.00 $81,993.17 23.5% 76.5%
Athletics $194,675.00 $42,950.56 22.1% 77.9%
Out of Dist Tuition Costs $941,310.00 $623,773.23 66.3% 33.7%
Operations & Maint $2,332,691.00 $1,102,103.15 47.2% 52.8%
Transportation $535,554.00 $401,876.10 75.0% 25.0%
Bond Expense $1,440,408.00 $1,195,133.25 83.0% 17.0%
Capital Projects $0.00 7,545.21 0.0% 0.0%

73.1%

26.9%

Salaries

47.2%52.8%

Operations & Maint

75.0%

25.0%

Transportation

66%

34%

Total Expenses



 

 

 

Education Building Bond & Int Transportation IMRF Working Cash Life Safety

ISDLAF $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
ISDMAX $664,797.93 $2,920,716.55 $14,761.96 $71,972.26 $7,117.92 $122,940.41 $53.18

Heartland IMA 4591 $1,768,715.00
Central IL Invest $1,895,245.93

Total $2,433,512.93 $4,815,962.48 $14,761.96 $71,972.26 $7,117.92 $122,940.41 $53.18

Total Investments
$7,466,321.14

Investment Report

Insurance Costs Last Year This year Difference
Medical $211,439 $180,317 -$31,122
Dental $17,071 $20,903 $3,832
Pharmacy $25,785 $27,676 $1,891
Vision $1,210 $680 -$530
Reinsur/fees $123,183 $106,094 -$17,090
Total Fixed/Claim $378,689 $335,670 -$43,019
Less Spec Reimb $105,463 $0 -$105,463

Total Cost $273,226 $335,670 $62,444

Insurance Report thru 2/28



Washington Community High School 
2020-2021 Revenue Report
As of March 31, 2021

Revenue by Fund
Budgeted Actual % Received Remaining

Education Fund - 10 $15,809,725.00 $13,521,683.47 85.5% 14.5%
Operations & Maintenance Fund - 20 $2,385,000.00 $2,194,510.79 92.0% 8.0%

Bond & Interest Fund - 30 $1,459,421.00 $1,447,627.75 99.2% 0.8%
Transportation Fund - 40 $753,100.00 $697,739.28 92.6% 7.4%

IMRF/Social Security Fund - 50 $586,547.00 $474,752.69 80.9% 19.1%
Capital Improvements Fund - 60 $0.00 $35.91 0.0% 0.0%

Working Cash Fund - 70 $257,000.00 $244,696.40 95.2% 4.8%
Tort Immunity Fund - 80 $31,200.00 $29,407.67 94.3% 5.7%

Life Safety Fund - 90 $42,000.00 $39,217.05 93.4% 6.6%

Totals $21,323,993.00 $18,649,671.01 87.5% 12.5%

Itemized Revenues: Budgeted Actual %  Received % Remaining
General Levy $14,706,821.00 $14,398,377.29 97.9% 2.1%
Special Education $300,000.00 $293,124.86 97.7% 2.3%
Replacement Tax $160,000.00 $104,229.06 65.1% 34.9%
Interest $219,900.00 $8,585.85 3.9% 96.1%
Cafeteria $584,400.00 $14,485.51 2.5% 97.5%
Student Fees $89,700.00 $29,090.00 32.4% 67.6%
Textbook rental $134,000.00 $108,192.83 80.7% 19.3%
Other revenue $800,300.00 $547,190.76 68.4% 31.6%
General State Aid $3,085,870.00 $2,244,907.91 72.7% 27.3%
State Grants $415,463.00 $242,207.55 58.3% 41.7%
Transp. Spec Ed $180,000.00 $150,101.54 83.4% 16.6%
Federal Grants $602,949.00 $509,177.85 84.4% 15.6%
Transfers $0.00 $0.00 0.0% 0.0%

Total Revenue Received

87.5%

Local Revenue

97.9%

State Revenue

72.7%

Federal Revenue

84.4%



ATHLETIC DIRECTOR’S BOARD REPORT – 04/12/2021

Boys Swim:

 11-1 in Duals
 2nd in Conference (Varsity)
 1st in Conference (JV)
 WCHS broke (5) school records
 Payne Smith swam a State Qualifying time in the 50 Free.  This is the first time 

any Washington Boy has qualified for IHSA State 

Boys basketball:

 17-1 record
 Mid - Illini Conference Champions
 Mid - Illini Conference Tournament Champions
 (5) All Conference Players

o 1st Team - Devon Vanderheydt, Drew Lewis, Ethan Mountz
o 2nd Team - Isaac Mapson, Tyler Bass

Girls Basketball:

 Varsity 9-5 
o Played in Conference Tourney Championship

 Sophs 10-3
 Freshman 8-2
 MVP-Georgia Duncan
 Legacy Award-Allie Scrivner
 Most Improved-Hope Waggoner
 Best Newcomer-Carly Vaughn
 M-I All Conference 

o 1st Team Unanimous Selection-Georgia Duncan
o 2nd Team-Claire McDougall

 IBCA Special Mention All State-Georgia Duncan

Cheer:

 Competed in (2) invites
 3rd Place finish – IHSA Sectionals
 IHSA State Qualifier

Shortened season due to COVID and all competitions were virtual.



Pantherettes:

IHSA State Series:
* 3rd/ 13 at sectionals
* 15th/ 30 at IHSA State (Best we have done amidst the highly competitive Chicago-
Suburban Schools in the 2A category)

IDTA State Competition:
* AAA Jazz IDTA State Champions (1st time in school's history - I'm not sure how many 
years Washington has competed, at least 15, and IDTA has hosted State Dance 
Competitions for 40 years.)
* JV Jazz State Runners Up
* JV Pom Dance 3rd Place

Regional Competitions/ Invites:
* Varsity: 3rd/ 9 in Lyrical & 2nd /10 in Jazz at February 20th IDTA Regional
* JV Pom Dance & JV Jazz took 1st at February 20th IDTA Regional
* 10th/ 15th out of 22 schools at Deerfield 2A IHSA Invitational
* Varsity Jazz, Varsity Lyrical, JV Jazz, & JV Lyrical all qualified for IDTA State at the 
very first regional competition that they entered

Individual Recognition:
* State-qualifying soloists: Kati Coughlon, Lindsey Kail, & Savannah Krey
* Top 10 State-qualifying soloists: Savannah Krey (7th) & Lindsey Kail (10th) - Lindsey 
and Savannah are the 2nd & 3rd Pantherettes to ever make it to the State's Top Ten
* Start the Beat Sophomore Lyrical Champion: Hayley Jackson/ Start the Beat Senior 
Pom Champion: Savannah Krey
* UDA National Solo Competition: Natalie Blackwell placed 5th/ 20 for the Midwest 
Junior Division
* Washington Dancers who competed as soloists through the school this year (with 
many strong showings and placements): Savannah Krey, Lindsey Kail, Kati Coughlon, 
Sophia Gresham, Jenna Norder, Claire Uftring, Hayley Jackson, Bella Limas, & Natalie 
Blackwell 



PLEASE NOTE: The actual request was 517 pages total, which is too long for this 
format. If you would like to see all of the pages, please contact Dr. Kyle Freeman. 
 

On Wed, Mar 17, 2021 at 10:35 AM Sander, Joseph <jgsander@wacohi.net> wrote: 

Marlo, 

Be advised that FOIA requests need to go to the FOIA officer so future requests can be handled 

accordingly.   

Attached are the document(s) requested. Unless I receive additional requests, we will consider 

this request fulfilled.  

 

Thanks for your interest in this matter. 

 

On Tue, Mar 16, 2021 at 9:16 AM Marlo Whetstone 

<Marlo.Whetstone@constructconnect.com> wrote: 

Please see attached FOIA request.   

  
Thank you so much for your time, 

  

Marlo Whetstone 

Content Specialist 

 

  
tel: 

fax: 

513.458.5966 

866.570.8187 

Dr. Joseph Sander      

Assistant Superintendent      
 

Washington Community High School      
115 Bondurant Street      
Washington, IL 61571      

309.444.5502 

= 
 
 

mailto:jgsander@wacohi.net
mailto:Marlo.Whetstone@constructconnect.com


Marlo Whetstone, ConstuctConnect Marlo.Whetstone@constructconnect.com

3825 Edwards Rd., Suite 800

Cincinnati OH 45209

513.458.5966

03/16/2021

The bid documents, plans, specifications, start date of 
construction, estimated project value, and union labor 
requirement (if available) for the 2021 HVAC Renovations
project.

The engineer for the project will not release or allow us to purchase documents.



2126/2021 Printable Annual Inspection Report By District

ANNUAL INSPECTION REPORT
TO: The Board of Education of Washington CHSD 308. 530903080, Tazewell

-"'~Jrsuant to Section 3-14.21 of the School Code, and the provisions of the Health/Life Safety Code for Public

--,chools (23 Illinois Administrative Code Part 180), I have conducted or caused to be conducted inspections of

your schools and make the findings as listed below.

Facility Inspection STATUS·(Including Temporary) Date
WASHINGTON COMM HIGH 2/8/2021 B. Making Acceptable
SCHOOL Progress

'Status
A. No Violations at The Time of This Report
B. Making Acceptable Progress
C. Continued Usage for Temporary Facility
D. Not Making Acceptable Progress

A copy of this report is being forwarded to the State Board of Education pursuant to the provisions of Section 3-

14.21 of the School Code of Illinois.

https:llapPs.isbe.netlHLSWeb/PrintableAnnuallnspectionReportByDistricl.aspx?reportld=636&rcdt=5309030801600 0 1/1



7.  CONSENT AGENDA

Recommendation:
That the Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda as presented:

RESOLUTION 7.1.
Be it resolved that the Board of Education hereby approves the minutes as follows:

7.1.1.  Regular Board Meeting Minutes – March 8, 2021
7.1.2.  Executive Session Minutes – March 8, 2021
7.1.3.  Executive Session Minutes – March 8, 2021
7.1.4.  Policy Committee Meeting Minutes – April 6, 2021

RESOLUTION 7.2.
Be it resolved that the Board of Education hereby approves the payment of bills as presented, 
the payroll per contract, and that the Treasurer be permitted to issue orders for the payment of 
the same.

RESOLUTION 7.3
Be it resolved that the Board of Education hereby approves the Peoria County Cooperative 
Purchasing Program Agreement for the 2021-2022 school year.

Suggested Motion:
That the Board of Education approves the Consent Agenda and Resolutions 7.1, 7.2, and 7.3.
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WCHS Board of Education
Regular Board Meeting

March 8, 2021
7:00 PM

Washington Community High School - Library

Agenda

1. CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL
Board members attending: Seaman, Essig, Butler, McNett, Nofsinger, Fischer, Ward
WCHS administration attending: Freeman, Sander, Raubach-Davis, Stevens

3. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

4. VISITORS AND CORRESPONDENCE
The following visitors addressed the board of education. Curt Reynolds – TIF; Dan 
Kienitz, Seth Phillips, Gabriel Jones, Holly Tate, and Shelley Patterson – District 
Schedule.

5. REPORTS
1. Deans' Report

Viewable by board members only.

2. Enrollment Report
Current enrollment is 1,405 students.

3. Financial Report
Dr. Sander presented the investment and insurance report, which shows investments 
of approximately $7.4M. Insurance costs as of January 2021 remain below the 
break-even amount.

4. Athletic Director Report
Can be viewed online.

5. Board Committee Reports

Curriculum Committee: The committee discussed the progress of the 2020-2021 
Student Success goal and the recommended modifications of the 2021-2022 goal. 
Also discussed were remediation needs of students, and identifying student success 
measurements outside of state testing data like the SAT or other standardized tests.

Insurance Committee: The committee discussed a July 1, 2021 start date for a new 
flexible spending plan that allows faculty and administration to set aside pre-tax
dollars to pay for medical expenses. The district will open a separate account to 
manage the fund.Health insurance committee, HSA live July 1st roll-out.
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6. DISCUSSION AND INFORMATIONAL ITEMS
1. In-Person and Remote Learning Update

Dr. Freeman presented an update to the board of education about the factors 
considered when evaluating the return to a seven period day and the results of a 
faculty and student survey. To learn more about this presentation visit the March 8,
2021 Board of Education Meeting or the Analyzing District Schedule Change 
presentation.

2. FOIA - Chicago Tribune – ProPublica

3. FOIA – SmartProcure

4. Health Life Safety Report
A report from the health life safety inspection can be reviewed in Section 6.4 of the
agenda. The issues identified will be addressed and corrected by the district.

5. Other
None

7. CONSENT AGENDA
Ward motioned and McNett seconded that the Board approve the consent agenda. ROLL 
CALL: Yes – Fischer, Ward, Seaman, Essig, Butler, McNett, Nofsinger. No-None 
MOTION CARRIED 7-0

8. ACTION ITEMS
1. Personnel

Butler motioned and Seaman seconded that the Board approve the leave of absence 
request for Paige Kilgus as recommended. ROLL CALL: Yes – Ward, Seaman, 
Essig, Butler, McNett, Nofsinger, Fischer. No-None. MOTION CARRIED 7-0

Ward motioned and Fischer seconded that the Board approve the certified 
employment of Jackson Ryan, Physical Education Teacher as recommended. ROLL 
CALL: Yes – Butler, McNett, Nofsinger, Fischer, Ward, Seaman, Essig, Butler. No-
None. MOTION CARRIED 7-0

Nofsinger motioned and McNett seconded that the Board approve the extracurricular 
employment of Lisa Fish, Junior Class Head Sponsor as recommended. ROLL 
CALL: Yes – Essig, Nofsinger, Ward, McNett, Fischer, Butler, Seaman. No-None. 
MOTION CARRIED 7-0

Ward motioned and Seaman seconded that the Board approve the extracurricular 
employment of Benjamin Page, Junior Class Sponsor as recommended. ROLL 
CALL: Yes – Seaman, Nofsinger, Ward, McNett, Fischer, Essig, Butler. No-None. 
MOTION CARRIED 7-0

McNett motioned and Fischer seconded that the Board approve the retirement of 
Curtis Nelson, Director of Transportation as recommended. ROLL CALL: Yes – 
Nofsinger, Ward, McNett, Fischer, Essig, Butler, Seaman. No-None. MOTION 
CARRIED 7-0
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2. Seaman motioned and Nofsinger seconded that the Board approve the 2021-2022 
school calendar. ROLL CALL: Yes – Ward, Nofsinger, McNett, Fischer, Essig, 
Butler, Seaman. No-None. MOTION CARRIED 7-0

3. Ward motioned and Nofsinger seconded that the Board approve the 2021-2022 
board goals as recommended. ROLL CALL: Yes – Butler, Nofsinger, Ward, 
McNett, Fischer, Essig, Seaman. No-None. MOTION CARRIED 7-0

4. Ward motioned and Seaman seconded that the Board approve the Washington 
Square TIF District Extension. ROLL CALL: Yes – Seaman, Nofsinger, Ward, 
McNett, Fischer, Butler. Abstain-Essig. No-None. MOTION CARRIED 6-0

5. Nofsinger motioned and Fischer seconded that the Board approve the adoption of 
resolution of the TRS Supplemental Savings Plan Resolution as recommended. 
ROLL CALL: Yes – Fischer, Nofsinger, Ward, McNett, Essig, Butler, Seaman, 
Essig. No-None. MOTION CARRIED 7-0

6. Ward motioned and Seaman seconded that the Board approve the Adoption of 
Resolution Authorizing Legal Intervention for Property Tax Appeal – Resolution 
No. 03082021-01 as recommended. ROLL CALL: Yes – Nofsinger, Ward, McNett, 
Fischer, Butler, Seaman, Essig. No-None. MOTION CARRIED 7-0

7. Ward motioned and Nofsinger seconded that the Board approve the bid from George 
H. Rump Construction for the replacement of the Torry Gym doors for $53,500 as 
recommended. ROLL CALL: Yes – Essig, Nofsinger, Ward, McNett, Fischer, 
Butler, Seaman. No-None. MOTION CARRIED 7-0

8. Fischer motioned and Seaman seconded that the Board approve the Out of District 
Volunteer and Volunteer Coaches as recommended. ROLL CALL: Yes – Ward, 
Nofsinger, McNett, Fischer, Butler, Seaman, Essig. No-None. MOTION CARRIED 
7-0

9. EXECUTIVE SESSION
Fischer motioned and Nofsinger seconded that the Board convene to executive session at 
8:26 p.m. to discuss the following. ROLL CALL: Yes – McNett, Nofsinger, Ward, 
Fischer, Butler, Seaman, Essig. No-None MOTION CARRIED 7-0

1. 5 ILCS 120/2 (c)(2) - Collective negotiating matters between the District and its 
employees of their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for 
one or more classes of employees.
 

At 8:42 p.m. the Board returned from executive session. Roll call: Seaman, Essig, Butler, 
McNett, Nofsinger, Fischer, Ward.

10. ACTION FOLLOWING EXECUTIVE SESSION
Butler motioned and Nofsinger seconded that the Board approve the one-year WEA 
Bargaining Contract for 2021-2022 as discussed. ROLL CALL: Yes – Seaman, 
Nofsinger, Ward, McNett, Fischer, Butler, Essig. No-None. MOTION CARRIED 7-0
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Seaman motioned and Nofsinger seconded that the Board approve the MOU recognition 
payments as discussed. ROLL CALL: Yes – Nofsinger, Ward, McNett, Fischer, Butler, 
Seaman, Essig. No-None. MOTION CARRIED 7-0

11. EXECUTIVE SESSION
The Board convened to executive session at 8:47 p.m. to discuss the following. ROLL 
CALL: Yes – Seaman, Essig, Butler McNett, Nofsinger, Fischer, Ward. No-None. 
MOTION CARRIED 7-0

1. 5 ICLS 120/2 (c)(1) - The appointment, compensation, discipline, performance, or 
dismissal of specific employees of the District or legal counsel for the District, 
including hearing testimony on a complaint lodged against an employee or against 
legal counsel for the District to determine its validity.

At 9:03 p.m. the Board returned from executive session. Roll call: Essig, Nofsinger, 
Ward, McNett, Fischer, Butler, Seaman. 

12. ACTION FOLLOWING EXECUTIVE SESSION
Seaman motioned and Fischer seconded that the Board approve the re-employment of 
non-tenure faculty members as recommended. Roll call: Seaman, Nofsinger, Essig, 
Ward, McNett, Fischer, Butler. MOTION CARRIED 7-0

13. ADJOURNMENT
Ward motioned and Nofsinger seconded that the meeting adjourn at 9:04 p.m. Roll Call: 
Essig, Nofsinger, Ward, McNett, Fischer, Butler, Seaman. MOTION CARRIED 7-0

The next regular meeting is scheduled for April 12, 2021.



WCHS Board of Education
Executive Session

WCHS Library
March 8, 2021

Minutes

1. CALL TO ORDER – The meeting was called to order by Jennifer Essig at 8:36 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL
Present: Butler, Essig, Fischer, McNett, Nofsinger, Seaman, and Ward
Also in attendance:  Dr. Freeman and Dr. Sander

3. 5 ILCS 120/2 (c)(2) - Collective negotiating matters between the District and its employees of 
their representatives, or deliberations concerning salary schedules for one or more classes of 
employees.

Reviewed WEA Contract and MOU.



4. Adjournment

Motion by M. Seaman and Second by B. Nofsinger to adjourn meeting at 8:41 p.m.  
Motion carried 7-0.

Approved on __________________________Board President________________________
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WCHS Board of Education
School Board Policy Committee Meeting

April 6, 2021
3:00 PM

Washington Community High School - Administration Office
115 Bondurant St.

Washington, IL 61571

Agenda

1. CALL TO ORDER
The meeting was called to order at 3:00 p.m.

2. ROLL CALL
Committee members attending: Ward, Seaman, Butler, Freeman

3. VISITORS AND CORRESPONDANCE
None

4. 1ST READING OF PRESS PLUS POLICY PACKET – ISSUE 106
Dr. Freeman read and reviewed the policy packet information with the committee 
members. Most items were minor changes and footnotes. On 4:90 the committee agreed 
to change “shall” to “may”. Otherwise all other changes were agreed upon as 
recommended by Press Plus. 

Ward motioned and Seaman seconded that the committee recommend to the Board the 
1st reading of the Press Plus Policy Packet-Issue 106. Roll Call: Seaman, Butler,Ward. 
Yes-3  No-0. MOTION CARRIED 3-0

5. OTHER
None

6. ADJOURNMENT
Butler motioned and Seaman seconded that the meeting adjourn at 3:15 p.m. Roll Call: 
Seaman, Butler,Ward. Yes-3  No-0. MOTION CARRIED 3-0

     Policy Committee - Butler/Seaman/Ward

President, Board of Education

Secretary, Board of Education 



Mar 31, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
Checking-Activity Account 476,006.78
ISDLAF Interest 45,909.37

Total Checking/Savings 521,916.15

Total Current Assets 521,916.15

TOTAL ASSETS 521,916.15

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Other Current Liabilities

Advocate For Awareness 341.28
After Midnight 6,060.20
Art Club 3,207.65
Athletics General

Orange Crush 737.51
Athletics General - Other 8,582.75

Total Athletics General 9,320.26

Automobile 242.28
Band

Drumline - T. Weston Memorial 301.00
Band - Other -301.00

Total Band 0.00

Baseball 1,037.22
Basketball-Boys 7,917.52
Basketball-Camps 127.47
Basketball-Girls 1,915.91
Bass Fishing 2,051.78
Block PE 351.45
Bloom 4,040.79
Book Club 3,676.17
Boys Track 2,843.22
Broadway 3,359.41
Chaps 946.46
Cheerleaders 4,502.22
Chess 902.46
Chorus 3,666.24
Concession Upkeep 102.35
Counseling 1,770.87
CPR Health Fund 1,521.53
Cross Country 1,647.82
Drama Club 6,360.89
Driving Skills For Life 989.54
Engineering Technology 130.12
Fellowship Of Christian Athlete 40.39
Fitness Club

Fitness Fair 3,005.94
Hope Week 1,384.67
Fitness Club - Other 5,061.41

Total Fitness Club 9,452.02

Former Class Funds 17,465.07
French Club 1,717.56
Game Club 731.73
Gay Straight Alliance (GSA) 328.94
General 1,896.76
Girls Track 36.88
Global Affairs 267.65

10:52 AM Washington Community High School
04/07/21 Balance Sheet
Cash Basis As of March 31, 2021

Page 1



Mar 31, 21

Golf 3,666.82
GRANT - Science Symposium 109.31
Impact 6,059.76
Inter Rel Co-op 6,828.22
Interest ISDLAF 20,816.68
International Club 1,174.37
Intramurals 690.80
Intrst NOW Acct 16,156.89
JFL Football 3,783.23
Junior Class 4,511.34
Lacrosse-Boys 8,508.52
Lacrosse - Girls 1,681.59
Leadership & Community Service 923.14
Leadership Challenge 217.98
Life Skills Class 18.33
Lift A Thon 4,270.38
Manufacturing 3,142.76
Mathletes 30.71
Mini Bakery 0.10
National Honor Society 6,123.32
Operation Snowball 3,942.03
Panther Embroidery Shop 5.57
Panther Perk

Greeting Cards/Buttons 1,023.34
Panther Perk - Other 413.18

Total Panther Perk 1,436.52

Panther Professionals 136.46
Pantherettes 6,804.57
Pep Club 570.41
Pepsi & 7Up Mkt 3,558.14
Preschool (FCS) 941.26
Readapalooza 572.99
Robotics 21,911.34
Rotary Club Relief 829.97
Scholarships

Classmates Music 0.16
Eric Eblen Memorial Scholarship 0.09
Erick Norlin Fund 5,707.00
Floyd O'Reed Memorial 2,243.05
Hunkler Stagen 122,090.50
Impact Scholarship 1,000.00
James Ashbrook Memorial Fund 15,826.55
Marilyn Drake Scholarship 4,250.00
Mike Sluder Fund 143.00
Scott Wehnes Memorial 12,538.81
Stephen F Mason Fund 3,990.79
Whittaker Scholarship Fund 45.78
WLCS Scholarship Fund 210.00
Scholarships - Other 1,549.30

Total Scholarships 169,595.03

Scholastic Bowl 430.00
Science Club 850.54
Senior Class 12,877.65
Soccer-Boys 313.67
Soccer-Girls 72.09
Softball 7,354.28
Sophomore Class 822.02
Spanish Club 1,513.79
Special Ed Co-op 2,103.81
Special Events-Athletics 8,839.63
Speech 1,019.06
State Football Playoff 1,723.92
Student Council 5,123.12
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Swim Team 282.69
Tennis - Boys 4,571.70

Tennis - Girls
Fence Sign Fundraiser 1,100.00
Tennis - Girls - Other 4,217.91

Total Tennis - Girls 5,317.91

Tournament of Champions 32,826.31
Trap Shooting Club 3,550.00
Volleyball 4,221.17
Washington Township Special Ed 55.00
WCHS Hardship 1,263.82
Wrestling 5,914.04

Yearbook 20,837.68

Total Other Current Liabilities 521,872.55

Total Current Liabilities 521,872.55

Total Liabilities 521,872.55

Equity
Retained Earnings 43.60

Total Equity 43.60

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 521,916.15
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Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Advocate For Awareness 341.28
Total Advocate For Awareness 341.28

After Midnight 6,060.20
Total After Midnight 6,060.20

Art Club 3,230.37
Check 03/18/2021 14135 Margaret Kuchan Reimburse for eggs & candy 22.72 3,207.65

Total Art Club 22.72 0.00 3,207.65

Athletics General 9,697.50
Orange Crush 737.51
Total Orange Crush 737.51

Athletics General - Other 8,959.99
Check 03/01/2021 14117 Sherry Thurston Reimburse water & postage 31.44 8,928.55
Check 03/10/2021 14127 UPS Inv 5Y055101 8.04 8,920.51
Check 03/10/2021 14128 Amazon Business Hard case - 1WVT-PVJV-NDJ7 321.95 8,598.56
Check 03/18/2021 14131 Amazon Business storage case (remaining balance) - 13TG-VDV9-HCW7 15.81 8,582.75

Total Athletics General - Other 377.24 0.00 8,582.75

Total Athletics General 377.24 0.00 9,320.26

Automobile 242.28
Total Automobile 242.28

Baseball 1,037.22
Total Baseball 1,037.22

Basketball-Boys 8,269.10
Check 03/01/2021 14116 Mandy Schermerhorn Jimmy Johns 82.79 8,186.31
Check 03/01/2021 14116 Mandy Schermerhorn Jimmy Johns 82.79 8,103.52
Check 03/01/2021 14118 Teamworks Inv 54266 186.00 7,917.52

Total Basketball-Boys 351.58 0.00 7,917.52

Basketball-Camps 127.47
Total Basketball-Camps 127.47

Basketball-Girls 2,089.53
Check 03/01/2021 14115 Kim Barth Reimburse senior night gift 32.89 2,056.64
Check 03/04/2021 14126 VISA - Panther 1 card Aunt Dena's - cookies for senior night 81.73 1,974.91
Check 03/04/2021 14126 VISA - Panther 1 card Papa Johns - dinner for girls 59.00 1,915.91

Total Basketball-Girls 173.62 0.00 1,915.91

Bass Fishing 2,051.78
Total Bass Fishing 2,051.78

Block PE 351.45
Total Block PE 351.45

Bloom 4,040.79
Total Bloom 4,040.79

Book Club 3,691.17
Check 03/18/2021 14134 WCHS Cafeteria cookies 15.00 3,676.17

Total Book Club 15.00 0.00 3,676.17

Boys Track 2,843.22
Total Boys Track 2,843.22

Broadway 3,659.41
Check 03/04/2021 14122 Concord Theatricals Audio for Anastasia - Quote 1149850 300.00 3,359.41

Total Broadway 300.00 0.00 3,359.41

Chaps 946.46
Total Chaps 946.46

Cheerleaders 4,079.03
Check 03/04/2021 14125 VISA - Joe Sander Champion Teamwear - bows 132.81 3,946.22
Deposit 03/22/2021 Maureen Minehan team shirts 1,540.00 5,486.22
Check 03/26/2021 14141 Teamworks sweatshirts - Inv 54383 984.00 4,502.22

Total Cheerleaders 1,116.81 1,540.00 4,502.22

Chess 902.46
Total Chess 902.46

Chorus 3,736.24
Check 03/22/2021 14136 Bradley University honor choir for 7 students 70.00 3,666.24

Total Chorus 70.00 0.00 3,666.24

Concession Upkeep 81.85
Deposit 03/11/2021 Jim TenHaken Aluminum can recycling 20.50 102.35

Total Concession Upkeep 0.00 20.50 102.35

Counseling 1,432.48
General... 03/02/2021 399 Remaining balance of PSAT payments from students 338.39 1,770.87

10:51 AM Washington Community High School
04/07/21 Transactions by Account
Cash Basis As of March 31, 2021

Page 1



Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Total Counseling 0.00 338.39 1,770.87

CPR Health Fund 1,521.53
Total CPR Health Fund 1,521.53

Cross Country 1,647.82
Total Cross Country 1,647.82

Drama Club 6,360.89
Total Drama Club 6,360.89

Driving Skills For Life 989.54
Total Driving Skills For Life 989.54

Engineering Technology 130.12
Total Engineering Technology 130.12

Fellowship Of Christian Athlete 40.39
Total Fellowship Of Christian Athlete 40.39

Fitness Club 9,464.89
Fitness Fair 3,005.94
Total Fitness Fair 3,005.94

Hope Week 1,384.67
Total Hope Week 1,384.67

Fitness Club - Other 5,074.28
Check 03/18/2021 14133 April Wenzel Reimburse for easter egg supplies 12.87 5,061.41

Total Fitness Club - Other 12.87 0.00 5,061.41

Total Fitness Club 12.87 0.00 9,452.02

Former Class Funds 17,465.07
Total Former Class Funds 17,465.07

French Club 1,717.56
Total French Club 1,717.56

Game Club 731.73
Total Game Club 731.73

Gay Straight Alliance (GSA) 328.94
Total Gay Straight Alliance (GSA) 328.94

General 1,209.69
General... 03/02/2021 399 PSAT payments from students 338.39 871.30
Check 03/10/2021 14128 Amazon Business Lemm grant purchases - 17GK-PLR6-PKCN 81.29 790.01
Deposit 03/22/2021 Joe Waters Skating money 552.75 1,342.76
Deposit 03/26/2021 Dawn Davis Skating for PE 314.00 1,656.76
Deposit 03/26/2021 Dawn Davis Skating for PE 126.00 1,782.76
Deposit 03/26/2021 Dawn Davis Skating for PE 114.00 1,896.76

Total General 419.68 1,106.75 1,896.76

Girls Track 36.88
Total Girls Track 36.88

Global Affairs 267.65
Total Global Affairs 267.65

Golf 3,666.82
Total Golf 3,666.82

GRANT - Science Symposium 109.31
Total GRANT - Science Symposium 109.31

Impact 6,347.68
Check 03/01/2021 14113 Amazon Business Flower pots - 11FD-1H3P-79M6 287.92 6,059.76

Total Impact 287.92 0.00 6,059.76

Inter Rel Co-op 6,828.22
Total Inter Rel Co-op 6,828.22

Interest ISDLAF 20,816.68
Total Interest ISDLAF 20,816.68

International Club 1,174.37
Total International Club 1,174.37

Intramurals 690.80
Total Intramurals 690.80

Intrst NOW Acct 16,135.14
Deposit 03/31/2021 Interest 21.75 16,156.89

Total Intrst NOW Acct 0.00 21.75 16,156.89

JFL Football 3,783.23
Total JFL Football 3,783.23

Junior Class 5,798.20
Check 03/22/2021 14138 Cash 20s-$200, 10s-$10, 5s-$50, 1s-$200, quarters-$100 650.00 5,148.20
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Check 03/26/2021 14140 Pepsi-Cola Drinks - Inv 98289261 636.86 4,511.34

Total Junior Class 1,286.86 0.00 4,511.34

Lacrosse-Boys 8,508.52
Total Lacrosse-Boys 8,508.52

Lacrosse - Girls 1,681.59
Total Lacrosse - Girls 1,681.59

Leadership & Community Service 979.28
Check 03/22/2021 14137 Beth Cassulo Reimburse for egg supplies 56.14 923.14

Total Leadership & Community Service 56.14 0.00 923.14

Leadership Challenge 217.98
Total Leadership Challenge 217.98

Life Skills Class 18.33
Total Life Skills Class 18.33

Lift A Thon 4,270.38
Total Lift A Thon 4,270.38

Manufacturing 3,142.76
Total Manufacturing 3,142.76

Mathletes 30.71
Total Mathletes 30.71

Mini Bakery 0.10
Total Mini Bakery 0.10

National Honor Society 5,153.32
Deposit 03/11/2021 Chris Greiner Fees 570.00 5,723.32
Deposit 03/11/2021 Victoria Aberle NHS application fees 210.00 5,933.32
Deposit 03/22/2021 Victoria Aberle Application fee 10.00 5,943.32
Deposit 03/22/2021 Chris Greiner Fees 10.00 5,953.32
Deposit 03/22/2021 Victoria Aberle Fees 170.00 6,123.32

Total National Honor Society 0.00 970.00 6,123.32

Operation Snowball 3,942.03
Total Operation Snowball 3,942.03

Panther Embroidery Shop 5.57
Total Panther Embroidery Shop 5.57

Panther Perk 1,298.31
Greeting Cards/Buttons 885.13
Check 03/10/2021 14128 Amazon Business Label tape - 1VHT-91VW-D1MR 11.79 873.34
Deposit 03/11/2021 Budget kindness cards 150.00 1,023.34

Total Greeting Cards/Buttons 11.79 150.00 1,023.34

Panther Perk - Other 413.18
Total Panther Perk - Other 413.18

Total Panther Perk 11.79 150.00 1,436.52

Panther Professionals 136.46
Total Panther Professionals 136.46

Pantherettes 5,497.50
Check 03/04/2021 14125 VISA - Joe Sander Etsy - braclets for senior gifts 149.93 5,347.57
Check 03/18/2021 14132 Cash 1s-$200, 5s-$200, 10s-$200 600.00 4,747.57
Deposit 03/26/2021 Lauren Metz Spring Showcase 1,457.00 6,204.57
Deposit 03/26/2021 Lauren Metz Return start up for showcase 600.00 6,804.57

Total Pantherettes 749.93 2,057.00 6,804.57

Pep Club 570.41
Total Pep Club 570.41

Pepsi & 7Up Mkt 3,606.78
Check 03/24/2021 14139 Katie Ortiz Reimburse easter basket supplies for freshman class 48.64 3,558.14

Total Pepsi & 7Up Mkt 48.64 0.00 3,558.14

Preschool (FCS) 932.72
Check 03/04/2021 14124 VISA - Panther 2 card Teachers Pay Teachers - earth day game 0.76 931.96
Check 03/04/2021 14124 VISA - Panther 2 card Teachers Pay Teachers - President's Day activity 2.60 929.36
Check 03/04/2021 14124 VISA - Panther 2 card Teachers Pay Teachers - electrion day activities 2.40 926.96
Check 03/04/2021 14124 VISA - Panther 2 card Teachers Pay Teachers - old lady reader 3.20 923.76
Check 03/12/2021 14130 Palmer Whiston Reimburse for preschool supplies/copies 32.50 891.26
Deposit 03/22/2021 Tara Fillman Donation 50.00 941.26

Total Preschool (FCS) 41.46 50.00 941.26

Readapalooza 572.99
Total Readapalooza 572.99

Robotics 21,911.34
Total Robotics 21,911.34

Rotary Club Relief 829.97
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Total Rotary Club Relief 829.97

Scholarships 168,095.03
Classmates Music 0.16
Total Classmates Music 0.16

Eric Eblen Memorial Scholarship 0.09
Total Eric Eblen Memorial Scholarship 0.09

Erick Norlin Fund 5,707.00
Total Erick Norlin Fund 5,707.00

Floyd O'Reed Memorial 743.05
Deposit 03/11/2021 Debbie Osborne 2021 scholarship donations 1,500.00 2,243.05

Total Floyd O'Reed Memorial 0.00 1,500.00 2,243.05

Hunkler Stagen 122,090.50
Total Hunkler Stagen 122,090.50

Impact Scholarship 1,000.00
Total Impact Scholarship 1,000.00

James Ashbrook Memorial Fund 15,826.55
Total James Ashbrook Memorial Fund 15,826.55

Marilyn Drake Scholarship 4,250.00
Total Marilyn Drake Scholarship 4,250.00

Mike Sluder Fund 143.00
Total Mike Sluder Fund 143.00

Scott Wehnes Memorial 12,538.81
Total Scott Wehnes Memorial 12,538.81

Stephen F Mason Fund 3,990.79
Total Stephen F Mason Fund 3,990.79

Whittaker Scholarship Fund 45.78
Total Whittaker Scholarship Fund 45.78

WLCS Scholarship Fund 210.00
Total WLCS Scholarship Fund 210.00

Scholarships - Other 1,549.30
Total Scholarships - Other 1,549.30

Total Scholarships 0.00 1,500.00 169,595.03

Scholastic Bowl 430.00
Total Scholastic Bowl 430.00

Science Club 850.54
Total Science Club 850.54

Senior Class 12,988.52
Check 03/24/2021 14139 Katie Ortiz Reimburse easter basket supplies 110.87 12,877.65

Total Senior Class 110.87 0.00 12,877.65

Soccer-Boys 313.67
Total Soccer-Boys 313.67

Soccer-Girls 72.09
Total Soccer-Girls 72.09

Softball 8,054.28
Check 03/12/2021 14129 Veronica Monk Strength training & conditioning for players 700.00 7,354.28

Total Softball 700.00 0.00 7,354.28

Sophomore Class 822.02
Total Sophomore Class 822.02

Spanish Club 1,513.79
Total Spanish Club 1,513.79

Special Ed Co-op 2,103.81
Total Special Ed Co-op 2,103.81

Special Events-Athletics 8,839.63
Total Special Events-Athletics 8,839.63

Speech 977.32
Check 03/04/2021 14123 WCHS postage for mailing 38.30 939.02
Check 03/04/2021 14124 VISA - Panther 2 card Zoom video access for tournament 59.96 879.06
Deposit 03/11/2021 Lisa Stout entry fee for tournament 50.00 929.06
Deposit 03/22/2021 Lisa Stout tournament fees - Geneseo 60.00 989.06
Deposit 03/26/2021 Lisa Stout Entry fee for sectionals 30.00 1,019.06

Total Speech 98.26 140.00 1,019.06

State Football Playoff 1,723.92
Total State Football Playoff 1,723.92

Student Council 5,123.12
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Total Student Council 5,123.12

Swim Team 282.69
Total Swim Team 282.69

Tennis - Boys 4,571.70

Tennis - Girls 5,317.91
Fence Sign Fundraiser 1,100.00
Total Fence Sign Fundraiser 1,100.00

Tennis - Girls - Other 4,217.91
Total Tennis - Girls - Other 4,217.91

Total Tennis - Girls 5,317.91

Tournament of Champions 34,986.31
Check 03/04/2021 14125 VISA - Joe Sander Neptune - game time level 2 rewewal 2,160.00 32,826.31

Total Tournament of Champions 2,160.00 0.00 32,826.31

Trap Shooting Club 0.00
Deposit 03/11/2021 Jennifer Miller Raffle donations 200.00 200.00
Deposit 03/11/2021 Jennifer Miller Donation 3,000.00 3,200.00
Deposit 03/22/2021 Jennifer Miller Raffle donations 50.00 3,250.00
Deposit 03/26/2021 Jennifer Miller Raffle 300.00 3,550.00

Total Trap Shooting Club 0.00 3,550.00 3,550.00

Volleyball 4,765.05
Check 03/01/2021 14113 Amazon Business Volleyballs - 19RN-YN7K-TYPC 543.88 4,221.17

Total Volleyball 543.88 0.00 4,221.17

Washington Township Special Ed 55.00
Total Washington Township Special Ed 55.00

WCHS Hardship 1,310.80
Check 03/18/2021 14131 Amazon Business storage containers - 1JRV-KF6Q-93XK 46.98 1,263.82

Total WCHS Hardship 46.98 0.00 1,263.82

Wrestling 5,961.83
Check 03/01/2021 14113 Amazon Business Command hooks - 167X-KLWP-MGTG 47.79 5,914.04

Total Wrestling 47.79 0.00 5,914.04

Yearbook 30,833.68
Check 03/01/2021 14114 Josten's Inc. 2020-21 first installment 9,996.00 20,837.68

Total Yearbook 9,996.00 0.00 20,837.68

Retained Earnings 43.60
Total Retained Earnings 43.60

TOTAL 19,046.04 11,444.39 521,916.15
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Invoice Listing (Condensed)
Washington CHSD 308

Full Name PO Number Invoice Number Batch Description Invoice Date Check Number Net Amount

ARENS, TIM 040521 Offcl 20210323M Boys V. Soccer 03/18/2021 3824 65.00

ARENS, TIM 65.00

ARMSTRONG, KEVIN 031121 Offcl 20210309M Girls V. Bsktball 03/08/2021 3799 75.00

ARMSTRONG, KEVIN 75.00

BARBER, MICHAEL 031221 Offcl 20210312M Boys V. Bsktball 03/12/2021 3808 75.00

BARBER, MICHAEL 75.00

Beebe, David 040621 Offcl 20210323M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/18/2021 3825 100.00

Beebe, David 040621 Offcl 20210323M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/18/2021 3825 -100.00

Beebe, David 040621 Offcl2 20210326M Boys V. Soccer 03/25/2021 3840 50.00

Beebe, David 50.00

BROMLEY, MIKE 030621 Offcl 20210308M Girls Fr. Bsktbl 03/06/2021 3798 55.00

BROMLEY, MIKE 031121 Offcl 20210309M Boys V. Bsktball 03/08/2021 3800 75.00

BROMLEY, MIKE 031221 Offcl 20210312M Boys V. Bsktball 03/12/2021 3809 75.00

BROMLEY, MIKE 205.00

Burns, Bernie 040821 Offcl 20210326M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 3841 85.00

Burns, Bernie 85.00

CECIL, STACI 041221 Offcl 20210326M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 3842 85.00

CECIL, STACI 85.00

Conklin, Tom 031321 Offcl 20210326M Boys V. Bsktball 03/25/2021 3860 75.00

Conklin, Tom 75.00

Dahlquist, Martin 040521 Offcl 20210323M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/18/2021 3826 100.00
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Dahlquist, Martin 040521 Offcl 20210323M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/18/2021 3826 -100.00

Dahlquist, Martin 0.00

Davis, Joey 032021 Offcl 20210316M Boys Fr. Football 03/15/2021 3812 60.00

Davis, Joey 60.00

DEATHERAGE, 040821 Offcl 20210326M Boys Fr. Football 03/18/2021 3843 60.00

DEATHERAGE, STANLEY 60.00

FRANKEN, TOM 040721 Offcl 20210326M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/25/2021 3844 100.00

FRANKEN, TOM 100.00

GREER, CHARLIE 032621 Offcl 20210319M Boys V. Football 03/17/2021 3820 80.00

GREER, CHARLIE 80.00

HRUBY, DEAN 032021 Offcl2 20210319M Boys V. Soccer 03/18/2021 3821 50.00

HRUBY, DEAN 040621 Offcl 20210323M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/18/2021 3827 100.00

HRUBY, DEAN 040621 Offcl 20210323M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/18/2021 3827 -100.00

HRUBY, DEAN 040621 Offcl2 20210326M Boys V. Soccer 03/25/2021 3845 50.00

HRUBY, DEAN 100.00

HUBER, AL 040521 Offcl 20210323M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 3828 85.00

HUBER, AL 040521 Offcl 20210323M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 3828 -85.00

HUBER, AL 0.00

KAAK, STEVE 040621 Offcl 20210323M Boys V. Soccer 03/18/2021 3829 65.00

KAAK, STEVE 65.00

Kendall, Aaron 040921 Offcl 20210326M Boys V. Football 03/18/2021 3846 80.00

Kendall, Aaron 80.00
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Leitner, Randall 031121 Offcl 20210309M Boys V. Bsktball 03/08/2021 3801 75.00

Leitner, Randall 75.00

LEMASTERS, D.J. 040521 Offcl 20210323M Boys So. Football 03/18/2021 3830 60.00

LEMASTERS, D.J. 60.00

Lucas, Dave 040521 Offcl 20210323M Boys So. Football 03/18/2021 3831 60.00

Lucas, Dave 60.00

MCCABE, JAMES 041021 Offcl 20210326M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/18/2021 3847 100.00

MCCABE, JAMES 100.00

McClure, Scott 040921 Offcl 20210326M Boys V. Football 03/18/2021 3848 80.00

McClure, Scott 80.00

MCDANIELS, JAY 032021 Offcl 20210316M Boys Fr. Football 03/15/2021 3813 60.00

MCDANIELS, JAY 040821 Offcl 20210326M Boys Fr. Football 03/18/2021 3849 60.00

MCDANIELS, JAY 120.00

MCDANIELS, WILLIAM 040821 Offcl 20210326M Boys Fr. Football 03/18/2021 3850 60.00

MCDANIELS, WILLIAM 60.00

MCDUFFEE, 031121 Offcl 20210309M Girls V. Bsktball 03/08/2021 3802 75.00

MCDUFFEE, 031221 Offcl 20210312M Boys V. Bsktball 03/12/2021 3810 75.00

MCDUFFEE, NICHOLAS 150.00

MCELDUFF, CHRIS 031121 Offcl2 20210311B Boys V Soccer 03/11/2021 3806 50.00

MCELDUFF, CHRIS 50.00

MCGANN, DAN 031121 Offcl 20210309M Boys V. Bsktball 03/08/2021 3803 75.00

MCGANN, DAN 75.00
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McGinnes, Pete 032221 Offcl 20210323M Boys Fr. Football 03/22/2021 3839 60.00

McGinnes, Pete 60.00

Merritt, G. Michelle 032321 Offcl 20210319M Girls Volleyball 03/17/2021 3822 85.00

Merritt, G. Michelle 85.00

NELSON, BRYAN 040821 Offcl 20210326M Boys Fr. Football 03/18/2021 3851 60.00

NELSON, BRYAN 60.00

Nohl, Phyllis 040121 Offcl 20210323M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 3832 85.00

Nohl, Phyllis 041221 Offcl 20210326M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 3852 85.00

Nohl, Phyllis 170.00

Olson, Kevin 040921 Offcl 20210326M Boys V. Football 03/18/2021 3853 80.00

Olson, Kevin 80.00

OWEN, DAVID 040521 Offcl 20210323M Boys So. Football 03/18/2021 3833 60.00

OWEN, DAVID 60.00

Parker, Shane 031321 Offcl 20210316M Boys V. Bsktball 03/15/2021 3814 75.00

Parker, Shane 75.00

PETERSEN, TIM 031321 Offcl 20210326M Boys V. Bsktball 03/25/2021 3861 75.00

PETERSEN, TIM 75.00

SHADLEY, MIKE 040521 Offcl 20210323M Boys So. Football 03/18/2021 3834 60.00

SHADLEY, MIKE 60.00

Shinall, Tony 022721 Offcl 20210301M Girls V. Bsktball 03/01/2021 3797 75.00

Shinall, Tony 75.00

Sidle, Blaine 031121 Offcl 20210311KL Boys V/JV Soccer 03/11/2021 3805 100.00

4 of 7 4/9/2021 3:48:21 PM



Invoice Listing (Condensed)
Washington CHSD 308

Full Name PO Number Invoice Number Batch Description Invoice Date Check Number Net Amount

Sidle, Blaine 031121 Offcl 20210311KL Boys V/JV Soccer 03/11/2021 3805 -100.00

Sidle, Blaine 031121 Offcl2 20210311B Boys V Soccer 03/11/2021 3807 50.00

Sidle, Blaine 032021 Offcl2 20210319M Boys V. Soccer 03/18/2021 3823 50.00

Sidle, Blaine 100.00

SIMMONS, DENNIS 032021 Offcl 20210316M Boys Fr. Football 03/15/2021 3815 60.00

SIMMONS, DENNIS 040821 Offcl 20210326M Boys Fr. Football 03/18/2021 3854 60.00

SIMMONS, DENNIS 120.00

Smith, Rodney 040921 Offcl 20210326M Boys V. Football 03/18/2021 3855 80.00

Smith, Rodney 80.00

STEWART, KEN 031121 Offcl 20210309M Girls V. Bsktball 03/08/2021 3804 75.00

STEWART, KEN 75.00

STILL, SCOTT 032021 Offcl 20210316M Boys Fr. Football 03/15/2021 3816 60.00

STILL, SCOTT 60.00

Teague, Bobby 040521 Offcl 20210323M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 3835 85.00

Teague, Bobby 040521 Offcl 20210323M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 3835 -85.00

Teague, Bobby 040821 Offcl 20210326M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 3856 85.00

Teague, Bobby 85.00

TEAGUE, LEON 040521 Offcl 20210323M Boys So. Football 03/18/2021 3836 60.00

TEAGUE, LEON 60.00

USPS 20210318 USPS 20210318KL Postage for bulk mailing (Testing) 03/18/2021 3819 135.00

USPS 135.00
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VOGEL, WENDY 040121 Offcl 20210323M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 3837 85.00

VOGEL, WENDY 85.00

Wagner, Charles 040921 Offcl 20210326M Boys V. Football 03/18/2021 3857 80.00

Wagner, Charles 80.00

WALDBEESSER, 032021 Offcl 20210316M Boys V. Soccer 03/10/2021 3817 65.00

WALDBEESSER, 040521 Offcl 20210323M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/18/2021 3838 100.00

WALDBEESSER, 041021 Offcl 20210326M Boys V. Soccer 03/18/2021 3858 65.00

WALDBEESSER, MICHELE 230.00

WARE, TONY 030621 Offcl2 20210312M Girls Fr. Bsktbl 03/11/2021 3811 50.00

WARE, TONY 50.00

WEATHERLY, RANDY 041021 Offcl 20210326M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/18/2021 3859 100.00

WEATHERLY, RANDY 100.00

WILLIS, RICH 032021 Offcl 20210316M Boys Fr. Football 03/15/2021 3818 60.00

WILLIS, RICH 032021 Offcl 20210316M Boys Fr. Football 03/15/2021 3818 -60.00

WILLIS, RICH 0.00
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Total Number of Update in Progress Batch Invoices:

Total Number of Update in Progress Batch Reversal Invoices: 

Total Number of Reversal History Invoices:

Total Number of History Invoices:  

Total Number of Batch Reversal Invoices:

Total Number of Batch Invoices: 

Total Number of Open Invoices:

Total Number of Deleted History Invoices:

Total Invoices:

0

0

0

72

0

0

72

0

0

$0.00

$4,150.00

4,150.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
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ALLEGRA PRINT & 62970 20210324B ATHLETICS - TICKETS 03/18/2021 228980 312.00

ALLEGRA PRINT & 62991 20210409KL Football Tickets 03/24/2021 228980 116.25

ALLEGRA PRINT & IMAGING 428.25

ALLEN TRANSPSERV 321308 20210409KL TRANSPORTATION SERVICE March 03/31/2021 228981 31,583.02

ALLEN TRANSPSERV INC 31,583.02

ALPHA BAKING 210415067023 20210311B ACCT 95882 03/08/2021 228982 95.28

ALPHA BAKING 210415070028 20210317B ACCT 95882 03/11/2021 228982 68.10

ALPHA BAKING 210415077030 20210324B ACCT 95882 03/19/2021 228982 45.80

ALPHA BAKING 210415084026 20210406M ACCT 95882 03/25/2021 228982 225.00

ALPHA BAKING 210415096012 20210406M ACCT 95882 04/06/2021 228982 45.50

ALPHA BAKING COMPANY 479.68

AMAZON BUSINESS 14D1-L3GT-HLQT 20210318B OFFICE SUPPLIES - SPECIAL ED 03/14/2021 228983 23.91

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100449 1NGG-VNWD-QWN9 20210310B EXTENSION CABLE 03/07/2021 228983 25.98

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100451 1GXD-D9DY-RTXX 20210310B ART CLASS SUPPLIES 03/07/2021 228983 206.82

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100453 13TG-VDV9-K3CJ 20210310B ART CLASS SUPPLIES 03/07/2021 228983 177.86

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100454 1X4N-G9VX-Y1D7 20210310B ROTATING ORGANIZER 03/07/2021 228983 24.99

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100455 16CV-DR9J-GXNG 20210310B ZIP TIES 03/08/2021 228983 84.95

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100456 1JLM-TPYM-16G6 20210317B OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/11/2021 228983 560.73

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100458 1377-LTQF-NGJ7 20210317B BOOKS 03/13/2021 228983 168.83
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AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100460 1FMG-G7CY-TYFJ 20210317B COPPER UNION 03/16/2021 228983 29.50

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100461 11HH-M79P-D7KK 20210317B OUTDOOR ETHERNET CABLE 03/15/2021 228983 16.69

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100463 1PR1-7PV4-LFN7 20210317B REPLACEMENT CONTROL KIT 03/15/2021 228983 150.98

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100475 17LR-MJXY-FFMC 20210325B SUPPLIES 03/25/2021 228983 59.66

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100475 1PJQ-P6M1-4M37 20210325B SUPPLIES 03/25/2021 228983 49.59

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100478 1N3N-PQNF-DGQL 20210409KL BLACK PENS 03/27/2021 228983 41.94

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100480 1N3N-PQNF-DX1J 20210409KL SPECIAL ED SUPPLIES 03/27/2021 228983 486.97

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100486 1N3N-PQNF-GNTY 20210409KL TIMERS 03/28/2021 228983 103.96

AMAZON BUSINESS 0002100487 1PFJ-9NTP-DRLH 20210409KL Staples 03/27/2021 228983 11.58

AMAZON BUSINESS 2,224.94

AMEREN CILCO 202103031001 20210305B ACCT 9467381001 03/03/2021 228984 4,043.13

AMEREN CILCO 202103034007 20210305B Acct 6345014007 03/03/2021 228984 147.43

AMEREN CILCO 202103036012 20210305B Acct 2211156012 03/03/2021 228984 483.75

AMEREN CILCO 202103183018 20210324B ACCT 5294731028 03/18/2021 228984 140.75

AMEREN CILCO 202104051001 20210409KL ACCT 9467381001 04/05/2021 228984 1,916.87

AMEREN CILCO 202104054007 20210409KL Acct 6345014007 04/05/2021 228984 121.79

AMEREN CILCO 202104056012 20210409KL Acct 2211156012 04/05/2021 228984 295.33

AMEREN CILCO 7,149.05
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ANDERSON AUTO 0001902 20210325B TRANSPORTATION - INSPECTIONS 03/23/2021 228985 136.14

ANDERSON AUTO CENTER 136.14

ANDERSON'S 5043 20210407M Baseball Field 04/06/2021 228986 1,623.30

ANDERSON'S OUTDOOR 1,623.30

ARENS, TIM 042821 Offcl 20210408M Girls V/JV Soccer 04/05/2021 228987 100.00

ARENS, TIM 100.00

ASCD 20210222-1383095 20210317B MEMBERSHIP DUES ASCD - 03/11/2021 228988 89.00

ASCD 89.00

BAYVIEW EXTERIORS 130124 20210324B MAINTENANCE - REPAIR 03/24/2021 228989 13,522.80

BAYVIEW EXTERIORS 13,522.80

BEVCHEM 8089 20210406B WCHS 308 04/05/2021 228990 128.85

BEVCHEM SOLUTIONS 128.85

Bishop, Tyler Mar21 Bsktbl B 20210326M Scrbrd-Boys Bsktbl 03/26/2021 228991 80.00

Bishop, Tyler Mar21 Bsktbl G 20210326M Scrbrd-Girls Bsktbl 03/26/2021 228991 20.00

Bishop, Tyler 100.00

BLICK ART 0002100361 6130517 20210409KL ART CLASS MATERIALS 04/01/2021 228992 18.96

BLICK ART MATERIALS 18.96

BRADFORD, ANNE 040621 20210407M Communication Consulting 03.02.2021 - 04/06/2021 9000000638 1,383.75

BRADFORD, ANNE 1,383.75

BRANNOCK, CHAD 042721 Umpire 20210408M Boys Fr. Baseball 04/05/2021 228993 60.00

BRANNOCK, CHAD 60.00

BRECKLINS BP March 2021 20210409KL Fuel - March 2021 03/31/2021 228994 664.40

BRECKLINS BP 664.40
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BROWNLEE, TIM 042421 Offcl 20210323M Boys So. Football 03/18/2021 228995 60.00

BROWNLEE, TIM 60.00

BUSHUE Washington308-20210331 20210409KL BACK GROUND CHECKS 03/31/2021 228996 399.00

BUSHUE BACKGROUND 399.00

Campbell, Maddi Mar21 Vball 20210408M PA-Girls Volleyball 04/05/2021 228997 190.00

Campbell, Maddi 190.00

Casey, Kimberly AP FY21 20210315M AP Test Rfnd 03/15/2021 228998 95.00

Casey, Kimberly 95.00

CDS Leasing A 71855244 20210407M Acct 955821 03/20/2021 228999 198.00

CDS Leasing A Program of 198.00

CECIL, STACI 041921 Offcl 20210408M Girls Volleyball 04/05/2021 229000 85.00

CECIL, STACI 85.00

CENGAGE 74038692 20210409M ACCT 159165 03/25/2021 229001 1,048.75

CENGAGE 74092600 20210409KL Gale EBook Annual Hosting FeeK12 04/01/2021 229001 50.00

CENGAGE LEARNING/GALE 1,098.75

CENTRAL IL M02193318 20210324B ACCT WASHSC 03/15/2021 229002 6.60

CENTRAL IL M02196758 20210406M ACCT WASHSC 03/24/2021 229002 41.90

CENTRAL IL PRODUCE 48.50

CHILDRENS HOME INV1013325 20210317B WCHS - FEBRUARY 2021 02/28/2021 229003 4,763.87

CHILDRENS HOME INV1013361 20210317B WCHS - FEBRUARY 2021 02/28/2021 229003 3,054.63

CHILDRENS HOME INV1013372 20210317B WCHS - FEBRUARY 2021 02/28/2021 229003 3,054.63

CHILDRENS HOME INV1013384 20210317B WCHS - FEBRUARY  2021 02/28/2021 229003 3,054.63

4 of 27 4/9/2021 3:45:35 PM



Invoice Listing (Condensed)
Washington CHSD 308

Full Name PO Number Invoice Number Batch Description Invoice Date Check Number Net Amount

CHILDRENS HOME INV1013389 20210317B WCHS - FEBRUARY 2021 02/28/2021 229003 3,054.63

CHILDRENS HOME INV1013417 20210317B WCHS - FEBRUARY 2021 02/28/2021 229003 3,054.63

CHILDRENS HOME INV1013429 20210317B WCHS - FEBRUARY 2021 02/28/2021 229003 3,054.63

CHILDRENS HOME 23,091.65

CITY OF 202103269700 20210326b ACCT 0410009700-00 03/26/2021 229004 1,054.59

CITY OF 202103269725 20210326B ACCT 0410009725-00 03/26/2021 229004 12.99

CITY OF 202103269740 20210326B ACCT 0410009740-00 03/26/2021 229004 5.88

CITY OF 202103269760 20210326B ACCT 0410009760-00 03/26/2021 229004 15.23

CITY OF 202103269790 20210326B ACCT 0410009790-00 03/26/2021 229004 5.88

CITY OF 202103269850 20210326B ACCT 0410009850-00 03/26/2021 229004 28.56

CITY OF WASHINGTON 1,123.13

CLIFF, MIKE Mar21 Ftball 20210408M Check in-Football 04/05/2021 229005 40.00

CLIFF, MIKE Mar21 Soccer 20210408M Check in-Soccer 04/05/2021 229005 35.00

CLIFF, MIKE 75.00

CONSTELLATION 3137983 20210409KL Utilities-Gas ACCT ID: BG-308740 03/26/2021 229006 5,305.58

CONSTELLATION 5,305.58

COURIER 4514 20210310B WCHS308 -BID NOTICE 02/17/2021 229007 151.68

COURIER PUBLICATIONS 151.68

DALE, JOHN 041721 Umpire 20210408M Boys So. Baseball 04/05/2021 229008 120.00

DALE, JOHN 043021 Umpire 20210408M Boys V. Baseball 04/05/2021 229009 65.00

DALE, JOHN 185.00
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Dattilo, Toni 030821 SB 20210319M Moderator-Scholastic Bowl 03/17/2021 229010 40.00

Dattilo, Toni 40.00

DAUGHERTY, TROY 041721 Umpire 20210408M Boys So. Baseball 04/05/2021 229011 120.00

DAUGHERTY, TROY 120.00

DE LAGE LANDEN FIN 71996945 20210409M CONTRACT # 100-10150150 03/30/2021 229012 2,393.00

DE LAGE LANDEN FIN SERV 2,393.00

DeJarnatt, Mark Steven Mar21 Meals 20210406M March 2021 Meal Reimbursement 04/06/2021 9000000639 15.00

DeJarnatt, Mark Steven 15.00

DILL, JEFF 041721 Umpire 20210408M Girls V. Softball 04/05/2021 229013 120.00

DILL, JEFF 120.00

DP FILTERS 30214979 20210305B FILTERS - MAINTENANCE 02/26/2021 229014 1,303.20

DP FILTERS 1,303.20

DUDE SOLUTIONS INV-86475 20210409KL MaintenanceEssentials Pro 04/02/2021 229015 3,394.50

DUDE SOLUTIONS 3,394.50

Dunnan, James W Apr21 Ins 20210407M Reimburse for April 2021 Ins Premiums 04/06/2021 9000000640 1,067.93

Dunnan, James W 1,067.93

EDGENUITY INC 805553 20210326B TECHNOLOGY - PURCHASED SERV. 03/25/2021 229016 250.00

EDGENUITY INC 250.00

Engstrom, Travis M Mar21 Meals 20210322M March 2021 Meal Reimbursement 04/06/2021 9000000641 13.00

Engstrom, Travis M 13.00

FACKER, ROBERT Mar21 Ftball 20210408M Clock-Boys Football 04/05/2021 229017 60.00

FACKER, ROBERT 60.00

FARNSWORTH 223478 20210318B PROF. SERV. FEBRUARY 03/11/2021 229018 255.00
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FARNSWORTH 223480 20210318B PROJECT 0200507.05  PROF. SERV. 03/11/2021 229019 6,347.50

FARNSWORTH 223479 20210318B PROJECT 0200507.03  PROF. SERV. 03/11/2021 229020 212.50

FARNSWORTH GROUP 6,815.00

Finney, Nick Mar21 Bsktbl B 20210326M Stats-Boys Bsktbl 03/26/2021 229021 40.00

Finney, Nick 40.00

FIVE STAR WATER 20210304-FIVE 20210310B BOTTLED WATER 03/04/2021 229022 36.55

FIVE STAR WATER 20210401 20210409KL BOTTLED WATER 04/01/2021 229022 38.25

FIVE STAR WATER 74.80

FRANKEN, TOM 041721 Offcl 20210323M Boys V. Soccer 03/18/2021 229023 65.00

FRANKEN, TOM 65.00

FRONTIER 20210319-3167 20210324B PHONE LINES 03/19/2021 229024 1,008.45

FRONTIER 20210401-5031 20210407M PHONE LINES 04/01/2021 229024 54.68

FRONTIER 1,063.13

GABBERTS CLEANING 7498 20210409M March Monthly Janitorial Serv/Panther 03/15/2021 229025 24,486.47

GABBERTS CLEANING 24,486.47

Garrison, Belayne G. Mar21 Ftball 20210408M Security-Football 04/05/2021 229026 40.00

Garrison, Belayne G. 40.00

Geisz, John Stanley Mar21 Meals 20210322M March 2021 Meal Reimbursement 03/22/2021 9000000642 4.00

Geisz, John Stanley 4.00

GERMAN-BLISS EAS-2006887 20210317B MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 03/03/2021 229027 208.16

GERMAN-BLISS EAS-2006915 20210317B MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 02/10/2021 229027 -51.66

GERMAN-BLISS  EQUIPMENT 156.50
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GORDON FOOD 15010729 20210318B Cafe Supplies 02/27/2021 229028 -71.70

GORDON FOOD 208314175 20210311B CAFE - SUPPLIES 03/02/2021 229028 800.11

GORDON FOOD 208639777 20210324B CAFE - SUPPLIES 03/16/2021 229028 667.18

GORDON FOOD 208794945 20210324B CAFE - SUPPLIES 03/23/2021 229028 625.45

GORDON FOOD 831317025 20210318B CAFE SUPPLIES 05/06/2020 229028 19.98

GORDON FOOD 831330276 20210318B CAFE SUPPLIES 01/14/2021 229028 70.60

GORDON FOOD 831332277 20210318B Cafe Supplies 02/23/2021 229028 71.70

GORDON FOOD 831332838 20210311B CAFE - SUPPLIES 03/04/2021 229028 215.90

GORDON FOOD 831333083 20210311B CAFE - SUPPLIES 03/09/2021 229028 44.47

GORDON FOOD 831333892 20210324B CAFE - SUPPLIES 03/23/2021 229028 99.27

GORDON FOOD C12599506 20210318B CAFE FOOD SUPPLIES 03/18/2021 229028 -21.95

GORDON FOOD SERVICE 2,521.01

Grahek, Laura CBR FY21 20210407M Credit Bal Rfnd 04/07/2021 229029 100.00

Grahek, Laura 100.00

GREAT AMERICA 29021197 20210409KL Acct# 014-1372701-000 COPIER 03/26/2021 229030 214.00

GREAT AMERICA FINANCIAL 214.00

Grider, Christina CBR FY21 20210407M Credit Bal Rfnd 04/07/2021 229031 100.00

Grider, Christina 100.00

Haas, James 041721 Umpire 20210408M Girls So. Softball 04/05/2021 229032 110.00

Haas, James 110.00
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HAMMER, BILL Mar21 Ftball 20210408M Security-Football 04/05/2021 229033 40.00

HAMMER, BILL 40.00

HOHENBERY, CHAD 041721 Offcl 20210323M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/18/2021 229034 100.00

HOHENBERY, CHAD 100.00

Hunt, Monica CBR FY21 20210322M Credit Bal Rfnd 03/22/2021 229035 100.00

Hunt, Monica 100.00

HUNTSMAN, TOM 041721 Umpire 20210408M Girls So. Softball 04/05/2021 229036 110.00

HUNTSMAN, TOM 110.00

IASA 0002100432 84-3.22.21 CIV 1445 20210324B COACHING LEADERS TRAINING - J. 03/18/2021 229037 150.00

IASA 150.00

IDEAL ENVIRONM 58679 20210409KL Asbestos Six-Month Surveillance 03/26/2021 229038 330.00

IDEAL ENVIRONM ENG INC 330.00

IL ASSOC SCH 0019769 20210406M K. Ledger Registration 04/06/2021 229039 545.00

IL ASSOC SCH BUSINESS 545.00

Illinois High School EF21-1382 20210319M Dance/Cheer State Fees 02/03/2021 229040 200.00

Illinois High School EF21--1916 20210319M State Fees 03/15/2021 229040 200.00

Illinois High School EF21-2253 20210323M Spring/Summer Fees 03/22/2021 229040 800.00

Illinois High School 1,200.00

ILLINOIS OIL 11638 20210325B ACCT 821 03/24/2021 229041 170.00

ILLINOIS OIL MARKETING 170.00

INTEGRATED 0714509 20210406B HOSTING SERVICE 04/01/2021 229042 288.00

INTEGRATED SYSTEMS 288.00
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INTERSTATE 464047 20210325B Maintenance - Batteries 02/03/2021 229043 531.80

INTERSTATE 50040461 20210325B TRANSPORTATION - BATTERY 02/17/2021 229043 379.95

INTERSTATE BATTERY 911.75

J.W. PEPPER & SON, 363260391 20210326B MUSIC SUPPLIES - CHORAL 02/26/2021 229044 59.98

J.W. PEPPER & SON, 363261885 20210326B MUSIC SUPPLIES - CHORAL 02/26/2021 229044 25.50

J.W. PEPPER & SON, 363274498 20210326B MUSIC SUPPLIES - CHORAL 03/04/2021 229044 103.97

J.W. PEPPER & SON, 363275810 20210326B MUSIC SUPPLIES - CHORAL 03/05/2021 229044 4.90

J.W. PEPPER & SON, 363293809 20210326 MUSIC SUPPLIES - CHORAL 03/15/2021 229044 67.89

J.W. PEPPER & SON, 363295018 20210326B MUSIC SUPPLIES - CHORAL 03/15/2021 229044 50.99

J.W. PEPPER & SON, 363299804 20210326B MUSIC SUPPLIES - CHORAL 03/17/2021 229044 79.49

J.W. PEPPER & SON, INC. 392.72

JOANS TROPHY & 120-4853 20210324B AWARDS 02/07/2021 229045 30.60

JOANS TROPHY & PLAQUE 30.60

JOE'S TOWING & 444353-1 20210311B TOWING 02/16/2021 229046 270.00

JOE'S TOWING & RECOVERY 270.00

JOURNAL STAR IN1374923 20210326B INVITATION TO BID 03/11/2021 229047 177.84

JOURNAL STAR 177.84

KAAK, STEVE 041721 Offcl 20210323M Boys V/JV Soccer 03/18/2021 229048 100.00

KAAK, STEVE 100.00

KALM, MICHEAL 042421 Offcl 20210323M Boys So. Football 03/18/2021 229049 60.00

KALM, MICHEAL 60.00
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Kendall, Aaron 041621 Offcl 20210323M Boys V. Football 03/18/2021 229050 80.00

Kendall, Aaron 80.00

KIDDER MUSIC 1000254172 20210409KL Yamaha Keyboard Stand L125B 03/01/2021 229051 99.99

KIDDER MUSIC 1000254325 20210319B BAND EQUIPMENT 03/16/2021 229051 5,900.00

KIDDER MUSIC SERVICE 5,999.99

KIMPLING ACE 194460 20210324B MAINTENANCE - SUPPLIES 03/04/2021 229052 8.40

KIMPLING ACE 194746 20210407M MAINTENANCE - SUPPLIES 03/25/2021 229052 33.17

KIMPLING ACE 194751 20210407M MAINTENANCE - SUPPLIES 03/26/2021 229052 79.20

KIMPLING ACE HARDWARE 120.77

KINAS, DOUG 041921 Offcl 20210408M Girls Volleyball 04/05/2021 229053 85.00

KINAS, DOUG 85.00

KING, RON 041721 Umpire 20210408M Boys V. Baseball 04/05/2021 229054 130.00

KING, RON 130.00

KNIGHT, GABE 042921 Umpire 20210408M Girls V. Softball 04/05/2021 229055 60.00

KNIGHT, GABE 60.00

Knight, Katherine 030821 SB 20210319M Scorekeeper-Scholastic Bowl 03/17/2021 229056 30.00

Knight, Katherine 30.00

KOHL WHOLESALE 112976 20210409M CAFE - ACCT 96528 02/09/2021 229057 -8.60

KOHL WHOLESALE 113938 20210409M CAFE - ACCT 96528 02/19/2021 229057 -38.13

KOHL WHOLESALE 116707 20210407M CAFE - ACCT 96528 03/26/2021 229057 -20.36

KOHL WHOLESALE 344462 20210310B CAFE - FOOD SUPPLIES 03/05/2021 229057 3,439.78
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KOHL WHOLESALE 347141 20210311B CAFE - FOOD SUPPLIES 03/09/2021 229057 406.90

KOHL WHOLESALE 349967 20210317B CAFE - FOOD SUPPLIES 03/12/2021 229057 3,485.20

KOHL WHOLESALE 355143 20210324B CAFE - FOOD SUPPLIES 03/19/2021 229057 4,090.32

KOHL WHOLESALE 360397 20210406M CAFE - FOOD SUPPLIES 03/26/2021 229057 1,250.63

KOHL WHOLESALE 12,605.74

KREILING ROOFING 6194 20210324B MAINTENANCE  -  REPAIRS ROOF 03/16/2021 229058 537.17

KREILING ROOFING 6324 20210409KL Main Roof Area Repair 03/30/2021 229059 557.52

KREILING ROOFING 1,094.69

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221688544-2135 20210324B FACS SUPPLIES 03/10/2021 229060 -92.05

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221688544-2135 20210324B FACS SUPPLIES 03/10/2021 229060 92.05

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221688545-21357667 20210324B FCS - FOODS 03/12/2021 229060 51.52

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221688545-21357667 20210324B FCS - FOODS 03/12/2021 229060 -51.52

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221688881-21631852 20210324B FACS SUPPLIES 03/12/2021 229060 13.22

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221688881-21631852 20210324B FACS SUPPLIES 03/12/2021 229060 -13.22

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221689451-21368882 20210324B FACS SUPPLIES 02/26/2021 229060 69.70

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221689451-21368882 20210324B FACS SUPPLIES 02/26/2021 229060 -69.70

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221689452-21368883 20210310B FOODS SUPPLIES 02/26/2021 229060 4.38

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221689452-21368883 20210310B FOODS SUPPLIES 02/26/2021 229060 -4.38

KROGER CO - IN DIV 026628 20210310B SPECIAL ED FOOD SUPPLIES 03/09/2021 229060 35.13
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KROGER CO - IN DIV 026628 20210310B SPECIAL ED FOOD SUPPLIES 03/09/2021 229060 -35.13

KROGER CO - IN DIV 027287 20210325B SPECIAL ED FOOD SUPPLIES 03/23/2021 229060 29.64

KROGER CO - IN DIV 027287 20210325B SPECIAL ED FOOD SUPPLIES 03/23/2021 229060 -29.64

KROGER CO - IN DIV 1000163000137 20210406M FOODS SUPPLIES 04/05/2021 229060 83.64

KROGER CO - IN DIV 1000163000137 20210406M FOODS SUPPLIES 04/05/2021 229060 -83.64

KROGER CO - IN DIV 1000163000137-Rtrn 20210409M FOODS SUPPLIES 04/05/2021 229060 -25.95

KROGER CO - IN DIV 1000163000137-Rtrn 20210409M FOODS SUPPLIES 04/05/2021 229060 25.95

KROGER CO - IN DIV 154709 20210311B FOODS SUPPLIES 03/03/2021 229060 26.90

KROGER CO - IN DIV 154709 20210311B FOODS SUPPLIES 03/03/2021 229060 -26.90

KROGER CO - IN DIV 202103218259 20210324B FOODS SUPPLIES 03/26/2021 229060 82.59

KROGER CO - IN DIV 202103218259 20210324B FOODS SUPPLIES 03/26/2021 229060 -82.59

KROGER CO - IN DIV 312237 RTNS 20210310B FOODS SUPPLIES 03/10/2021 229060 -92.05

KROGER CO - IN DIV 312237 RTNS 20210310B FOODS SUPPLIES 03/10/2021 229060 92.05

KROGER CO - IN DIV 351832 20210310B FOODS SUPPLIES 02/21/2021 229060 88.75

KROGER CO - IN DIV 351832 20210310B FOODS SUPPLIES 02/21/2021 229060 -88.75

KROGER CO - IN DIV 351922 20210310B FOODS SUPPLIES 02/21/2021 229060 89.18

KROGER CO - IN DIV 351922 20210310B FOODS SUPPLIES 02/21/2021 229060 -89.18

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221688545-21357667 20210409M FCS - FOODS 03/12/2021 229149 51.52
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KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221688881-21631852 20210409M FACS SUPPLIES 03/12/2021 229149 13.22

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221689451-21368882 20210409M FACS SUPPLIES 02/26/2021 229149 69.70

KROGER CO - IN DIV 0221689452-21368883 20210409M FOODS SUPPLIES 02/26/2021 229149 4.38

KROGER CO - IN DIV 026628 20210409M SPECIAL ED FOOD SUPPLIES 03/09/2021 229149 35.13

KROGER CO - IN DIV 027287 20210409M SPECIAL ED FOOD SUPPLIES 03/23/2021 229149 29.64

KROGER CO - IN DIV 1000163000137 20210409M FOODS SUPPLIES 04/05/2021 229149 83.64

KROGER CO - IN DIV 1000163000137-Rtrn 20210409M FOODS SUPPLIES 04/05/2021 229149 -25.95

KROGER CO - IN DIV 154709 20210409M FOODS SUPPLIES 03/03/2021 229149 26.90

KROGER CO - IN DIV 202103218259 20210409M FOODS SUPPLIES 03/26/2021 229149 82.59

KROGER CO - IN DIV 312237 RTNS 20210409M FOODS SUPPLIES 03/10/2021 229149 -92.05

KROGER CO - IN DIV 351832 20210409M FOODS SUPPLIES 02/21/2021 229149 88.75

KROGER CO - IN DIV 351922 20210409M FOODS SUPPLIES 02/21/2021 229149 89.18

KROGER CO - IN DIV 456.65

Learned, Ben Mar21 Bsktbl G 20210326M Scrkpr-Girls Bsktbl 03/26/2021 229061 20.00

Learned, Ben 20.00

Learning Technology LTC3683-AR 20210409KL LTC Workshop - Karen Stevens 04/06/2021 229062 25.00

Learning Technology Center 25.00

LIBERTY TERMITE& 179918 20210406M Acct 8951 - PEST CONTROL 04/06/2021 229063 105.00

LIBERTY TERMITE& 105.00
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LINCOLN PRAIRIE 2021-15434 20210409KL Home Hospital 03/31/2021 229064 200.00

LINCOLN PRAIRIE BHC 200.00

Logue, Jann Margaret Mar21 MEals 20210322M March 2021 Meal Reimbursement 04/06/2021 9000000643 43.00

Logue, Jann Margaret 43.00

MADDOCK, JAMES 041521 Offcl 20210323M Boys Fr. Football 03/18/2021 229065 60.00

MADDOCK, JAMES 60.00

MAHER, DON 032621 Umpire 20210408M Boys V. Football 04/05/2021 229066 80.00

MAHER, DON 80.00

MARRIOTT, FRED 041521 Offcl 20210323M Boys Fr. Football 03/18/2021 229067 60.00

MARRIOTT, FRED 050321 Umpire 20210408M Boys V. Baseball 04/05/2021 229068 65.00

MARRIOTT, FRED 043021 Umpire 20210408M Boys V. Baseball 04/05/2021 229069 65.00

MARRIOTT, FRED 190.00

MARTIN SULLIVAN 07737157 20210406M ACCT 5175 03/12/2021 229070 7,000.00

MARTIN SULLIVAN INC 7,000.00

Mason, Keith 050121 Umpire 20210408M Boys V. Baseball 04/05/2021 229071 65.00

Mason, Keith 65.00

MAURICE, JIM 041521 Offcl 20210323M Boys Fr. Football 03/18/2021 229072 60.00

MAURICE, JIM 60.00

McClure, Scott 041621 Offcl 20210323M Boys V. Football 03/18/2021 229073 80.00

McClure, Scott 80.00

MCDANIELS, JAY 042421 Offcl 20210323M Boys So. Football 03/18/2021 229074 60.00

MCDANIELS, JAY 60.00

15 of 27 4/9/2021 3:45:35 PM



Invoice Listing (Condensed)
Washington CHSD 308

Full Name PO Number Invoice Number Batch Description Invoice Date Check Number Net Amount

MCINTYRE, ED 041521 Offcl 20210323M Boys Fr. Football 03/18/2021 229075 60.00

MCINTYRE, ED 60.00

McLauchlan, Meghan Apr21 Foods 20210406M Reimbursement for Class Supplies 04/06/2021 9000000644 11.01

McLauchlan, Meghan 11.01

MENARDS  - 42890 20210317B MAITNENACE - SUPPLIES 03/03/2021 229076 8.86

MENARDS  - 43144 20210317B MAITNENACE - SUPPLIES 03/08/2021 229076 29.90

MENARDS  - 43172 20210317B MAITNENACE - SUPPLIES 03/08/2021 229076 29.98

MENARDS  - 43324 20210317B MAITENANCE SUPPLIES 03/11/2021 229076 70.45

MENARDS  - 43654 20210324B MAITNENACE - SUPPLIES 03/17/2021 229076 56.71

MENARDS  - 43661 20210324B Maintenance Supplies 03/17/2021 229076 59.30

MENARDS  - 43897 20210407M Maintenance Supplies 03/22/2021 229076 -44.96

MENARDS  - 43898 20210326B MAITNENACE - SUPPLIES 03/22/2021 229076 46.88

MENARDS  - 43901 20210407M MAITNENACE - SUPPLIES 03/22/2021 229076 -19.87

MENARDS  - 43902 20210326B MAINTENANCE - ACCT 32370301 03/22/2021 229076 47.99

MENARDS  - 44320 20210409KL Maintenance Supplies 03/30/2021 229076 215.97

MENARDS  -  WASHINGTON 501.21

MIDWEST 00-10.03-3 20210409KL HVAC Renovations 03/31/2021 229077 23,536.60

MIDWEST ENGINEERING 23,536.60

MIDWEST TRANSIT R351005770:01 20210409M Transportation - Repairs 03/08/2021 229078 345.20
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MIDWEST TRANSIT R351005771:01 20210409M Transportation - Repairs 03/08/2021 229078 428.74

MIDWEST TRANSIT EQUIP 773.94

MILLER CUSTOM 00566 20210324B WELDING SERVICES 02/19/2021 229079 770.00

MILLER CUSTOM WELDING 770.00

MILLER HALL & 20210317-1080M 20210319B LEGAL FEES 03/17/2021 229080 3,110.20

MILLER HALL & 20210317-1080M 20210319B LEGAL FEES 03/17/2021 229080 -3,110.20

MILLER HALL & 20210317-1080M 20210409M LEGAL FEES 03/17/2021 229150 3,112.20

MILLER HALL & TRIGGS 3,112.20

MINERVA 190449 20210325B ATHLETICS - FINALIST PIN 03/25/2021 229081 240.00

MINERVA 190450 20210325B ATHLETICS - FINALIST PIN 03/25/2021 229081 255.00

MINERVA PROMOTIONS 495.00

MORTON 744921510646370503033 20210409KL Refund Electronic Whistle 03/05/2021 229082 -249.50

MORTON 0002100467 240113410780000574172 20210409KL SCIENCE TAKE-OUT 03/19/2021 229082 316.24

MORTON 0002100470 246392310689000151001 20210409KL POLYTEK 03/08/2021 229082 171.69

MORTON 0002100471 247170510651506520842 20210409KL JACOBSEN INSTITUTE- 03/05/2021 229082 99.00

MORTON 0002100472 247893010733979002895 20210409KL NEGWER MATERIALS 03/12/2021 229082 148.00

MORTON 0002100473 240113410800000036363 20210409KL FORMATIVE 03/21/2021 229082 13.50

MORTON 0002100474 244450010832000956648 20210409KL WALMART 03/24/2021 229082 114.99

MORTON 0002100481 246921610851008909793 20210409KL SUPPLYHOUSE 03/25/2021 229082 43.25

MORTON 0002100484 247445510635300000319 20210409KL PARTSTOWN 03/03/2021 229082 40.93
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MORTON 0002100484 747445510865300000200 20210409KL PARTSTOWN 03/26/2021 229082 -3.03

MORTON 0002100485 244921510618527883177 20210409KL IDEAL ENVIRONMENTAL 03/02/2021 229082 895.00

MORTON 0002100485 744921510718523304518 20210409KL IDEAL ENVIRONMENTAL 03/12/2021 229082 -868.74

MORTON 0002100485 744921510898523566398 20210409KL IDEAL ENVIRONMENTAL 03/30/2021 229082 -26.26

MORTON COMMUNITY BANK 695.07

MORTON 240405310800301019712 20210409KL Lunch meeting with AD 03/19/2021 229083 28.31

MORTON 241374610651002920887 20210409KL Lunch meeting with BOE President 03/06/2021 229083 42.27

MORTON 242697910630009022186 20210409KL Lunch meeting with AD 03/03/2021 229083 19.26

MORTON 244450010710007744617 20210409KL Mid-Illini Meeting 03/11/2021 229083 33.67

MORTON 246921610761006291796 20210409KL Meeting with Superintendents from 03/17/2021 229083 17.99

MORTON 247554210842608424571 20210409KL IASA Annual Conference 03/25/2021 229083 257.50

MORTON COMMUNITY BANK 399.00

MORTON 0002100468 241374610660012282377 20210409KL HYVEE FOODS 03/08/2021 229084 41.86

MORTON 0002100469 242316810780910000001 20210409KL DAIRY QUEEN 03/18/2021 229084 75.00

MORTON COMMUNITY BANK 116.86

MTCO 11418173 20210409KL ACCOUNT 00043626-6 04/01/2021 229085 2,433.02

MTCO 2,433.02

NEXT ERA ENERGY 40087194320337 20210317B ACCT 8100062051- Energy 03/05/2021 229086 9,318.71

NEXT ERA ENERGY 9,318.71

Nohl, Phyllis 042021 Offcl 20210323M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 229087 85.00

Nohl, Phyllis 85.00
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Oak Forest High School 022821 Entry 20210323M Cheerleading-Virtual Invite 03/22/2021 229088 225.00

Oak Forest High School 225.00

Olson, Kevin 041621 Offcl 20210323M Boys V. Football 03/18/2021 229089 80.00

Olson, Kevin 80.00

PEORIA FLAG & 10338392 20210310B FLAGS 03/05/2021 229090 198.00

PEORIA FLAG & 198.00

PETTY, DARRIN 042421 Offcl 20210323M Boys So. Football 03/18/2021 229091 60.00

PETTY, DARRIN 042721 Umpire 20210408M Boys So. Baseball 04/05/2021 229092 60.00

PETTY, DARRIN 042821 Umpire 20210408M Boys So. Baseball 04/05/2021 229093 60.00

PETTY, DARRIN 180.00

PITNEY BOWES 20210412 PrchsPwr 20210407M METER POSTAGE 04/07/2021 229094 500.00

PITNEY BOWES PURCHASE 500.00

POSTIN, CARLA 041721 Offcl 20210326M Girls Volleyball 03/25/2021 229095 85.00

POSTIN, CARLA 85.00

PRAIRIE FARMS 366694 20210305B DAIRY PRODUCTS - MILK 03/01/2021 229096 34.00

PRAIRIE FARMS 366695 20210305B DAIRY PRODUCTS - MILK 03/02/2021 229096 29.90

PRAIRIE FARMS 366723 20210305B DAIRY PRODUCTS - MILK 03/05/2021 229096 -8.50

PRAIRIE FARMS 9014583 20210305B DAIRY PRODUCTS - MILK 03/02/2021 229096 207.30

PRAIRIE FARMS 9015229 20210305B DAIRY PRODUCTS - MILK 03/05/2021 229096 148.49

PRAIRIE FARMS 9016711 20210317B DAIRY PRODUCTS - MILK 03/12/2021 229096 314.04

PRAIRIE FARMS 9017665 20210324B DAIRY PRODUCTS - MILK 03/16/2021 229096 78.46
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PRAIRIE FARMS 9018358 20210324B DAIRY PRODUCTS - MILK 03/19/2021 229096 252.64

PRAIRIE FARMS 9019149 20210324B DAIRY PRODUCTS - MILK 03/23/2021 229096 570.93

PRAIRIE FARMS 9020429 20210406M DAIRY PRODUCTS - MILK 03/25/2021 229096 26.00

PRAIRIE FARMS 9022224 20210406M DAIRY PRODUCTS - MILK 04/06/2021 229096 252.64

PRAIRIE FARMS DAIRY 1,905.90

PRAXAIR 62163053 20210310B IND. ARTS CUSTOMER 71925240 02/28/2021 229097 247.13

PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION INC 247.13

PRESENCELEARNING INV41250 20210311B FEBRUARY MPH EVAL & REVIEW 03/05/2021 229098 7,044.23

PRESENCELEARNING INV42472 20210407M March 2021 Services 04/06/2021 229098 4,203.28

PRESENCELEARNING, INC 11,247.51

RAY, JASON 041521 Offcl 20210323M Boys Fr. Football 03/18/2021 229099 60.00

RAY, JASON 050321 Umpire 20210408M Boys V. Baseball 04/05/2021 229100 65.00

RAY, JASON 042721 Umpire 20210408M Boys So. Baseball 04/05/2021 229101 60.00

RAY, JASON 185.00

Reader, Fred 042921 Umpire 20210408M Girls V. Softball 04/05/2021 229102 60.00

Reader, Fred 60.00

Reem, William 030821 SB 20210319M Scorekeeper-Scholastic Bowl 03/17/2021 229103 45.00

Reem, William 45.00

RICHARDSON, 041721 Umpire 20210408M Girls V. Softball 04/05/2021 229104 120.00

RICHARDSON, JOSEPH 120.00

RICHS AUTO PARTS & 2449-20210320 20210325B VARIOUS SAFETY TESTS 03/20/2021 229105 525.00

RICHS AUTO PARTS & SERV 525.00
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Ringenberg, Jeff 042021 Offcl 20210323M Girls Volleyball 03/18/2021 229106 85.00

Ringenberg, Jeff 85.00

Ringland, Paula LR FY21 20210315M Lunch Acct Rfnd 03/05/2021 229107 62.60

Ringland, Paula 62.60

ROSS, DALE 042821 Umpire 20210408M Boys So. Baseball 04/05/2021 229108 60.00

ROSS, DALE 60.00

S & S BUILDERS 0566840 20210409KL North Radius Doors 03/30/2021 229109 2,885.88

S & S BUILDERS 0566841 20210409KL Shop Door 03/30/2021 229109 3,027.20

S & S BUILDERS 0566842 20210409KL Weight Room Door 03/30/2021 229109 3,027.19

S & S BUILDERS HARDWARE 8,940.27

SEQUEL YOUTH & NIA001463 20210317B FEBRUARY TUITION 03/05/2021 229110 2,967.80

SEQUEL YOUTH & NIA001534 20210409M March Tuition 04/08/2021 229110 3,124.00

SEQUEL YOUTH & FAMILY 6,091.80

SERVICE AUTO 741290 20210324B MAINTENANCE- SCOREBOARD 03/16/2021 229111 4.90

SERVICE AUTO 741317 20210409KL Boxed Capsules 03/18/2021 229111 10.65

SERVICE AUTO SUPPLY 15.55

Sidwell, Nathan Patrick Mar21 Meals 20210322M March 2021 Meal Reimbursement 04/06/2021 9000000645 29.00

Sidwell, Nathan Patrick 29.00

Sieg, Derek 041721 Offcl 20210408M Girls V. Lacrosse 04/05/2021 229112 90.00

Sieg, Derek 90.00

SIMMONS LITTLE 33525 20210318B WCHS - TENNIS COURTS/TRACKS 03/10/2021 229113 404.50
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SIMMONS LITTLE 33682 20210406B WCHS - TENNIS COURTS/TRACKS 04/01/2021 229113 178.34

SIMMONS LITTLE JOHNNIES 582.84

Sluder, Phillip Michael Mar21 Meals 20210322M March 2021 Meal Reimbursement 04/06/2021 9000000646 38.00

Sluder, Phillip Michael 38.00

Smith, Dick Mar21 Ftball 20210408M Clock-Football 04/05/2021 229114 20.00

Smith, Dick 20.00

Smith, Frank 041721 Offcl 20210326M Girls Volleyball 03/25/2021 229115 85.00

Smith, Frank 85.00

SMITH, LLEW 042721 Umpire 20210408M Boys Fr. Baseball 04/05/2021 229116 60.00

SMITH, LLEW 60.00

Smith, Rodney 041621 Offcl 20210323M Boys V. Football 03/18/2021 229117 80.00

Smith, Rodney 80.00

SMOTHERS, MIKE 042821 Umpire 20210408M Boys Fr. Baseball 04/05/2021 229118 60.00

SMOTHERS, MIKE 60.00

SOUTH SIDE S100682430.001 20210318B MAITENANCE SUPPLIES 03/08/2021 229119 19.54

SOUTH SIDE CONTROL 19.54

SPECIALIZED INV109873 20210317B FEBRUARY 2021 Billing High Road Sch 03/04/2021 229120 9,579.98

SPECIALIZED INV110319 20210317B FEBRUARY 2021  Billing High Road Sch 03/09/2021 229120 9,433.80

SPECIALIZED INV110549 20210317B RATE ADJUSTMENT 20-21 Billing High 03/16/2021 229120 2,572.13

SPECIALIZED EDUCATION 21,585.91

Spillman, David Wesley Mar21 Meals 20210322M March 2021 Meal Reimbursement 04/06/2021 9000000647 22.00

Spillman, David Wesley 22.00
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SPRINGFIELD S6814113.001 20210409KL Maintenance Supplies 03/29/2021 229121 676.58

SPRINGFIELD ELECTRIC CO 676.58

STAPLES 0002100457 7326358424-0-1 20210317B OFFICE SUPPLIES 03/10/2021 229122 49.90

STAPLES 0002100464 7326899884-0-1 20210324B PINK & BLUE COPY PAPER 03/18/2021 229122 225.60

STAPLES 0002100476 7327311402-0-1 20210409KL FABRIC BULLETIN BOARD 03/30/2021 229122 100.99

STAPLES 0002100477 7327311731-0-1 20210409KL 11X17 PAPER 03/18/2021 229122 96.24

STAPLES ADVANTAGE 472.73

Strauch, John R Mar21 Meals 20210322M March 2021 Meal Reimbursement 04/06/2021 9000000648 8.00

Strauch, John R 8.00

STREAMWOOD 13745 20210317B TUITION 02/19/2021 229123 140.00

STREAMWOOD 140.00

TenHaken, James M Mar21 Meals 20210406M March 2021 Meal Reimbursement 04/06/2021 9000000649 10.00

TenHaken, James M 10.00

THE HOME DEPOT 608011094 20210409KL Supplies 03/26/2021 229124 1,502.60

THE HOME DEPOT PRO DBA 1,502.60

THE MUSIC SHOPPE 3043370 20210319B MUSIC SUPPLIES - BAND 03/17/2021 229125 661.30

THE MUSIC SHOPPE 3043625 20210406M MUSIC SUPPLIES - BAND 03/18/2021 229125 46.75

THE MUSIC SHOPPE 3044335 20210319B MUSIC SUPPLIES - BAND 03/19/2021 229125 55.25

THE MUSIC SHOPPE 3048384 20210325B MUSIC SUPPLIES - BAND 03/25/2021 229125 2.55

THE MUSIC SHOPPE 3048404 20210325B MUSIC SUPPLIES - BAND 03/25/2021 229125 68.00

THE MUSIC SHOPPE 833.85
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THE PIPCO 51368 20210324B JOB NO: M-1TMOO 03/19/2021 229126 223.74

THE PIPCO 51557 20210409KL Annual Backflow Inspection 03/31/2021 229126 360.00

THE PIPCO 51564 20210409KL Annual Fire Protection 03/31/2021 229126 250.00

THE PIPCO COMPANIES LTD 833.74

THE SHERWIN- 3854-1 20210324B MAINTENANCE PAINT 03/19/2021 229127 269.00

THE SHERWIN-WILLIAMS CO 269.00

Tibbetts, Jeff 042921 Umpire 20210408M Girls So. Softball 04/05/2021 229128 55.00

Tibbetts, Jeff 55.00

TIMBERLINE BILLING 21359 20210409KL MEDICAID CHECK FOR March 2021 03/31/2021 229129 5.60

TIMBERLINE BILLING SERV 5.60

TMCSEA 1021308 20210317B FEBRUARY 2021 - WCHS 308 03/12/2021 229130 28,470.03

TMCSEA 28,470.03

T-MOBILE 20210331-971098706 20210409KL TECHNOLOGY 04/06/2021 229131 40.00

T-MOBILE 40.00

TOUCH TONE 1218731 20210407M COMMUNICATIONS 04/01/2021 229132 91.82

TOUCH TONE 91.82

UFTRING CHEV- 20210119 vin 8550 20210311B ACCT 122006137 01/19/2021 229133 2,691.50

UFTRING CHEV- CTCS555737 20210409KL Drivers Ed 03/19/2021 229133 180.00

UFTRING CHEV- W98374 20210409KL ACCT 122006137 03/25/2021 229133 1,396.00

UFTRING CHEV-OLDS-SAAB 4,267.50

VALLEY LITHO 473242-000 20210311B OFFICE SUPPLIES 10/27/2020 229134 40.13

VALLEY LITHO SUPPLY CO 40.13
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Vance, Karen LR FY21 20210322M Lunch Acct Rfnd 03/22/2021 229135 276.20

Vance, Karen 276.20

VARSITY ATHLETIC 27138 20210311B CUSTOMER W1759-IL 03/17/2021 229136 149.75

VARSITY ATHLETIC 27139 20210311B CUSTOMER W1759-IL 03/09/2021 229136 99.75

VARSITY ATHLETIC 27140 20210311B CUSTOMER W1759-IL 03/09/2021 229136 299.40

VARSITY ATHLETIC 27141 20210311B CUSTOMER W1759-IL 03/09/2021 229136 159.60

VARSITY ATHLETIC 27142 20210311B CUSTOMER W1759-IL 03/09/2021 229136 89.50

VARSITY ATHLETIC 27143 20210311B CUSTOMER W1759-IL 03/09/2021 229136 29.25

VARSITY ATHLETIC 827.25

VERIZON WIRELESS 9875791493 20210407M ACCT 780318592-0001 03/18/2021 229137 1,049.32

VERIZON WIRELESS 1,049.32

Wagner, Charles 041621 Offcl 20210323M Boys V. Football 03/18/2021 229138 80.00

Wagner, Charles 80.00

WALTER, DAN Mar21 Bsktbl B 20210326M Scrbrd-Boys Bsktbl 03/26/2021 229139 200.00

WALTER, DAN Mar21 Bsktbl G 20210326M Scrbrd-Girls Bsktbl 03/26/2021 229139 20.00

WALTER, DAN 220.00

WARFIELD, JERRY Mar21 Bsktbl B 20210326M PA-Boys Bsktbl 03/26/2021 229140 300.00

WARFIELD, JERRY Mar21 Bsktbl G 20210326M PA-Girls Bsktbl 03/26/2021 229140 50.00

WARFIELD, JERRY 350.00

WASTE 3105075-2070-1 20210409KL ACCT 20-59268-33005 03/31/2021 229141 910.64

WASTE MANAGEMENT 910.64
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Invoice Listing (Condensed)
Washington CHSD 308

Full Name PO Number Invoice Number Batch Description Invoice Date Check Number Net Amount

WCHS ACTIVITY Mar21 VBall 20210408M Libero-Volleyball 04/05/2021 229142 50.00

WCHS ACTIVITY FUND 50.00

WCHS IMPREST FUND Mar 2021 20210407M Replenish Imprest Acct - March 2021 04/07/2021 229143 4,095.00

WCHS IMPREST FUND 4,095.00

WENGER 0002100452 8022.17 20210317B CONDUCTORS STAND 03/08/2021 229144 185.00

WENGER CORPORATION 185.00

WISE, MICHAEL 041721 Umpire 20210408M Boys V. Baseball 04/05/2021 229145 130.00

WISE, MICHAEL 130.00

WOODLE, JEREMY 042821 Umpire 20210408M Boys Fr. Baseball 04/05/2021 229146 60.00

WOODLE, JEREMY 60.00

YODER OIL CO 249149 20210310B TRANSPORTATION -DIESEL 03/03/2021 229147 3,543.06

YODER OIL CO 52215 20210317B FUELS/LUBRICANTS   ACCT 80040076 03/09/2021 229147 164.45

YODER OIL CO 3,707.51

Zarley, Jake AP FY21 20210315M AP Test Rfnd 03/15/2021 229148 95.00

Zarley, Jake 95.00
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Invoice Listing (Condensed)
Washington CHSD 308

Full Name PO Number Invoice Number Batch Description Invoice Date Check Number Net Amount

Total Number of Update in Progress Batch Invoices:

Total Number of Update in Progress Batch Reversal Invoices: 

Total Number of Reversal History Invoices:

Total Number of History Invoices:  

Total Number of Batch Reversal Invoices:

Total Number of Batch Invoices: 

Total Number of Open Invoices:

Total Number of Deleted History Invoices:

Total Invoices:

0

0

0

364

0

0

364

0

0

$0.00

$315,582.89

315,582.89

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
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Peoria County Regional Office of Education
324 Main Street, Room 401

Peoria, Illinois 61602
www.peoriaroe.org

Elizabeth A. Crider                                 George T. McKenna
            Regional Superintendent           Assistant Regional Superintendent

  bcrider@peoriaroe.org                      gmckenna@peoriaroe.org

DATE: APRIL 12, 2021

TO: Peoria County Cooperative Purchasing Program Members

FROM: Carla Hogan

SUBJECT: Contract Renewal Notice

Another year is coming to a close on June 30, 2021 and it seems to me that it has 
been another ”interesting year”, at best. Your participation in this program has 
saved the member schools and organizations (including yours) many thousands of 
dollars annually.
 
The current bids will expire on June 30, 2021.  It will be my goal to have the new bid 
awards package to all members prior to June 15, 2021.  

Enclosed is the contract for next year, July 1, 2021 - June 30, 2022.  Please sign and 
return a copy of the contract with your check payable to the Peoria Regional 
Superintendent of Schools for $350.00 by June 30, 2021.

Peoria Regional Office of Education #48  
324 Main St. Room 401   
Peoria County Courthouse,  
Peoria, Illinois  61602

Thank you so very much for all of the support and help that you have afforded me 
this year with the Peoria County Cooperative Purchasing Program. I look forward to 
working with you during the 2020-2021 year.

Sincerely,

Mrs. Carla Hogan
(309) 635-6384
Peoria County Cooperative Purchasing Program Director

Note: The information sheet can come to me directly, by e-mail. I will use this info to 
update the list.



PEORIA COUNTY COOPERATIVE PURCHASING PROGRAM
AGREEMENT
RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, present statutes allow school districts to jointly offer programs for better 
educational advantages; and

WHEREAS, the constitution of Illinois authorize Intergovernmental Agreements between 
several school districts, through their school boards, to establish such programs; and

WHEREAS, entering into this agreement is in the best interest of 

Washington Community High School, District 308  

NOW, THEREFORE, let it be resolved that Washington Community High School, 
District 308  in the County of Tazewell in the State of Illinois is authorized to enter into 
an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Peoria County Cooperative Purchasing 
Program for the 2021-2022 school year and,

Be it further resolved that the President and Secretary of this Board are hereby authorized 
to direct and execute said working agreement, copy of which is attached hereto, and made 
a part thereof, and

Be it further resolved that the Superintendent or his designee is hereby designated as the 
representative for this School District in this Intergovernmental Agreement.

I, Jewel Ward

 Secretary of the Board of Education of 

Washington Community High School, District 308  

 do hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed by said BOARD at its

 regular meeting held on the 12 day of April, 2021.

ATTEST:
    
__________________________________ ________________________________

President of Board                                 Secretary of Board

(School District Name and Address)



8. ACTION ITEMS

8.1. Personnel

8.1.1. Certified Employment

8.1.1.a.  Approve Employment –  Shelby Hatchel - English Teacher

Recommendation:

That the WCHS Board of Education approve the employment of Shelby Hatchel as an English 
Teacher for the 2021-2022 school year at the rate presented in the recommendation for 
employment.

Suggested Motion:

Move to approve the recommendation for Shelby Hatchel as an English Teacher as presented.

8.1.1.b.  Approve Employment – Daniel Thornton – Industrial Tech Teacher

Recommendation:

That the WCHS Board of Education approve the employment of Daniel Thornton as an 
Industrial Tech Teacher for the 2021-2022 school year at the rate presented in the 
recommendation for employment.

Suggested Motion:

Move to approve the recommendation for Daniel Thornton as an Industrial Tech Teacher as 
presented.



8. ACTION ITEMS

8.1. Personnel

8.1.2. Non-Certified Employment

8.1.2.a.  Approve Employment of Travis Engstrom – Bus Driver

Recommendation:

That the WCHS Board of Education approve the employment of Travis Engstrom as a bus driver 
for the 2021-2022 school year at the rate presented in the Recommendation for Employment.

Suggested Motion:

Move to approve the recommendation for employment of Travis Engstrom as a bus driver for 
the 2021-2022 school year as presented.



8. ACTION ITEMS

8.1. Personnel

8.1.3. Retirement Requests

8.1.3.a.  Approve Notice of Intent to Retire – Mark DeJarnatt, Bus Driver

Recommendation:

That the WCHS Board of Education accept Mark DeJarnatt’s irrevocable notice of intent to retire 
at the end of the 2020-21 school year as indicated in his letter.

Suggested Motion:

Move to approve the recommendation as presented.

8.1.3.b.  Approve Notice of Intent to Retire – Charolette Uftring, Teacher’s 
Aide

Recommendation:

That the WCHS Board of Education accept Charolette Uftring’s irrevocable notice of intent to 
retire on May 27, 2021, as indicated in her letter.

Suggested Motion:

Move to approve the recommendation as presented.



Recommendation:

That the Board of Education approve extending English 095 to a full year course from a one 
semester course as presented.

Suggested Motion:

Motion to approve the extension of English 095 to a full year course from a one semester 
course as recommended.



 Midwest Engineering Professionals, Inc.  
607 S. Main Street  -  Morton, Illinois  61550                                                  
Telephone:  (309) 266-1117  
Email:  engineers@mepinc.biz

PROJECT:  Washington Community High School District #308 - 2021 HVAC Renovations
MEP Project:  #00-10.03 BID OPENING:   2:00 P.M., April 1, 2021 at WCHS 

Contractor CMI PIPCO WARNER MSI O'BRIEN IPC

Acknowledge Addendum #1 X X X X X X

Acknowledge Addendum #2 X X X X X X

Bid Security Included X X X X X X

Contractor Qualifications Included X X X X X

Base Bid Amount 759,900.00$                762,000.00$                773,000.00$                779,975.00$                798,000.00$                889,243.00$                

Alternate Bid No. 1: Mech Room Floor 5,800.00$                     8,245.00$                     5,300.00$                     15,000.00$                   8,000.00$                     27,188.00$                   

Total Amount (base + alt.) 765,700.00$                770,245.00$                778,300.00$                794,975.00$                806,000.00$                916,431.00$                

Unit Price No. 1: GFI Receptacle 100.00$                        67.42$                          125.00$                        100.00$                        110.00$                        110.00$                        

Subcontractors

General Subcontractor Tieman Builders Self Perform Givsco Const. Aupperle Aupperle Aupperle

Price $ 10,800.00$                   29,300.00$                   15,518.00$                   15,518.00$                   64,472.00$                   

Plumbing Subcontractor Dries Brothers Self Perform Self Perform Self Perform Self Perform Dries Brothers

Price $ 35,280.00$                   35,280.00$                   

Heating Subcontractor Self Perform Self Perform Self Perform Self Perform Self Perform IPC

Price $ 527,042.00$                

Ventilating Subcontractor Ruyle Self Perform Conrad Sheet Metal Self Perform Montefusco Conrad Sheet Metal

Price $ 132,000.00$                120,500.00$                118,000.00$                130,900.00$                

Controls Subcontractor ECSI ECSI ECSI ECSI ECSI ECSI

Price $ 84,800.00$                   84,800.00$                   84,800.00$                   82,000.00$                   79,800.00$                   84,800.00$                   

Electrical Subcontractor Laser Electric Self Perform Laser Electric Laser Electric Laser Electric Laser Electric

Price $ 47,588.00$                   47,589.00$                   47,589.00$                   47,588.00$                   47,589.00$                   

Misc. Notes

Contractor 
Qualifications Not 

Included
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Midwest Engineering Professionals, Inc.   
607 S. Main Street  -  Morton, Illinois  61550                                                   
Telephone:  (309) 266-1117     
Email:  engineers@mepinc.biz 

 
 
April 8, 2021 
 
 
Dr. Joe Sander 
Washington Community H.S. District #308 
115 Bondurant Street 
Washington, Illinois  61571 
 
 
Re:   Washington Community H.S. District #308 
 2021 HVAC Renovations 
 MEP Project No. 00-10.03 
 
 
Dear Dr. Sander: 
 
We have reviewed the bids taken on Thursday, April 1, 2021 on the above project and the apparent 
low bidder is Commercial Mechanical Inc. in the amount of $765,700 (base bid plus Alternate #1).   
 
We are also satisfied Commercial Mechanical Inc. satisfies the Qualifications for the project. 
 
We have spoken to Jeff Nott of Commercial Mechanical Inc. regarding their bid on the project. Jeff 
stated that he is comfortable with their bid.    
 
We recommend award to Commercial Mechanical Inc. pending any questions or clarifications you 
may have.  
 
If you have any questions, please give me a call. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Ryan D. Holmes, PE 
Project Manager 
 
        



HVAC-Phase I Project: The bid opening for the project was last Thursday and we received a 
total of 6 bids, which is a great response from the contractor community.  I've attached the 
bid tab for your review.  5 of the 6 bids were close and the 3 lowest bids were $13K apart. The 
lowest bid was from CMI at $765,700.  CMI was involved in the $10,000,000 building project 
in 2012, so we have a good relationship with them. Additionally, we included approximately 
$50K worth of HLS (Urgent) items associated with the bid.  MEP had estimated Phase I at 
$785,000 of which include $9,000 in HLS (Urgent) items. 

Recommendation:

That the Board of Education approve the contract with CMI for the amount of $765,700.00 
as presented.

Suggested Motion:

Motion to approve the contract with CMI for the amount of $765,700.00 as recommended.

































































































































































ACTION ITEMS

Recommendation:
That the Board of Education approve to waive the reading of policies and exhibits in 
Press Plus Issue 106.

Suggested Motion:
Move to approve to waive the reading of policies and exhibits in Press Plus Issue 106.

Recommendation:
That the Board of Education Approve the 1st Reading of Press Plus Issue 106 as presented.

Suggested Motion:
Move to approve the 1st reading of the Press Plus Issue 106 as recommended.

Issue 106

4:90     Student Activity and Fiduciary Funds
6:310   High School Credit for Non-District Experiences; Course Substitutions; Re-Entering Students
3:40     Superintendent
4:10     Fiscal and Business Management
4:55     Use of Credit and Procurement Cards
4:80     Accounting and Audits
4:150   Facility Management and Building Programs
4:175   Convicted Child Sex Offender; Screening; Notifications
5:30     Hiring Process and Criteria
5:190   Teacher Qualifications
6:15     School Accountability
6:20     School Year Calendar and Day
6:40     Curriculum Development
6:280   Grading and Promotion
6:300   Graduation Requirements
6:320   High School Credit for Proficiency
6:340   Student Testing and Assessment Program
7:100   Health, Eye, and Dental Examinations; Immunizations; and Exclusion of Students
7:325   Student Fundraising Activities
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The next regular meeting is scheduled for May 3, 2021.

